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Part I: 1500-1900 
(All books in chronological order. Prices are in €) 

 

 
CASA9862 ~ (Broicii) ~ Enorrationum in Mattheum, Marcum, et Lucam, Pars Prima. 

Enorrationum in Iohannem, Pars secunda ~ Ex aedibus Quentelianis (Iohannes Quentel), 

Coloniae 1539 ~ Large 4to, full brown calf, complete 2 parts in one, 6, 8, cccxviii double 

pages, some small woodcuts inside. The book starts with the dedication (with a beautiful 

woodcut page border), then the index, and the two parts. The name Broicii is on the spine ~ 

Cover scuffed, but binding tight and inside in good condition. Rare. ~ €  600   

 

CASA10052 ~ ~ Concordantiae Bibliorum Hebraicae innumeris locis emendatae, recognitae, 

auctae ~ Per Amb. Frobenium, Basiliae 1585 ~ Folio, later full brown calf, ca. 600 p. With the 

publisher’s mark on the title page, and an impressive, larger and decorated other Froben mark 

on the page before the title page. 8 pages available in later handwriting ~ 9 pages have small 

(but restored) edge wear, otherwise in good condition ~ € 290  

 

CASA1105 ~ (Louis de Granada & Michael van Isselt) ~ Dux Peccatorum R.P.F. Ludovici 

Granatensis. Opusculum valde Pium, in duos libros distributum: quo peccatores à via vitiorum 

& perditionis ad regiam virtutum ac salutis eterne viam perducuntur per Michaelem ab Isselt 

~ Apud Geruinum Calenium & haeredes Ioannis Quentelij, Coloniae 1587 ~ Small 12mo, full 

brown calf, engraving on title page, complete 2 vols. in one, 580 and 274 p. ~ Spine has edge 

wear at top, bottom and front hinge, otherwise in good condition ~  400  

 

CASA201 ~ Lucas Osiander ~   Epitomes Historiae Ecclesiasticae Centuria I.II.III. ~ Apud 

Georgium Gruppenbachium, Tubingae 1592 ~  Large 8vo, (16 x 22 cm), full brown calf, later 



binding, woodcut on title page, 159 p. + index, 102 P. +  index,  and 114 p. + index, first 

edition ~ Some pages have traces of damp stain, last two pages of index have some wear, 

binding tight and also otherwise in good condition ~  400   

 

CASA 202 ~ ~ Philippum han D. Domprediger, etc., Die unfehlbare Christen Kunst Das 

Ewige Leben ze ererben. Bey der ansehnlichen und Volckreichen Sepultur, des Weiland 

Ehrwürdigen Gott. hoch achtbarn und wohlgelehrten herrn Pauili Godefridi, des keyserlichen 

Stiffts und Closters Berge von Magdeburg etc. Welchen den 21. Dezember (..) seliglich 

entschlafen etc. ~ Andreas Betzeln, Magdeburg 1614 ~  8vo, ca. 85 p., first and only edition.   

A number of texts on the occasion of the death of Pauli Godefridi. Beautifully printed and 

decorated on each page. Interesting text for the history of typography ~ Later cloth binding, in 

good condition ~ 125 

 

CASA9984 ~ Hieronymi Baptistae de LaNuza ~ Tractatus Evangelici, Continentes discursus 

& conceptus literalis, morales, & allegoricos super diversis materiis ~ Antonij Hierat, 

Coloniae Agrippinae 1618 ~ Large 8vo, vellum, 836 p., pars posterior ~ Cover a little loose, 

binding tight and also otherwise in good condition. K17 ~ € 200  

 

CASA9312 ~ ~ Constutitiones des religious des de l’Ordre de l’Annonciade, sous la Reigle de 

S. Augustin: Fondées à Gennes, l’an de nostre Salut 1604. ~ Par Claude Cayne, Lyon 1629. ~ 

12mo, vellum, title page engraving, 226 p. ~ In good condition ~ € 180  

 

CASA9522 ~ ~ La Voix Gemissante du Peuple Chrestien et Catholique, accablé sous le  faix 

des desastres & miseres des guerres de ce temps: addressée au Roy Tres-Chrestien par un 

Francois desintéressée ~ A Paris 1640 ~ Large 8vo, gilt decorated calf spine, hb, full page title 

page engraving, 249 p. (last two pages wrongly numbered), first edition ~ In good condition. 

K14 ~  350  

 

CASA10134 ~ Franciscus Enderlinus ~ Disputatio Pneumatica de Vita Dei, quam Deo 

Teroptimo Maximo Annuente ~ Typis Michaelis Wendt, Wittebergae 1664 ~ 8vo, wrps. (no 

cover, as usual with disputatios and dissertations), 22 p. ~ In good condition. K10 ~ € 20 

 

CASA204 ~ Philip Chiffletius ~ Sacrosancti et oecumenici Concilii Tridentini Paolo III, Iulio 

III et Pio IV (..) Celebrati Canones et Decreta ~ Borde et Arnaud, Lugduni 1669 ~ Small 8vo, 

full brown calf, engraved title page, 347, 82 p. ~ Top and bottom of spine have wear, 

otherwise good ~  70 

 

CASA8001 ~ ~ Vita S. Francesci Salesii Episcopi et Principis Genevensis. Ante hac idiomate 

gallico conscripta atque eiusdem Operibus Sacris Praemissa. Iam autem in Latinum translate 

~ Apud Ignatium Mayer, Dilingae 1669 ~ 12mo, original card covers, 224 p. ~ In good 

condition. K17 ~ € 70 

 

CASA205 ~ Mr. de Gombaud ~  Traittez et Lettres, touchant la Religion ~ Chez Pierre 

Lanclume, Amsterdam 1670 ~ 12mo, full brown calf, 219 p., probably second edition (first 

edition published in 1669). Texts in defense of the reformed church against the catholic 

church ~ Cover surface has wear, but binding tight and also otherwise good. Handwritten 

(children’s?) notes on front end pages ~  75 

 



CASA10698 ~ Manassae ~ Oratio, Esdrae Lib. III & IV cum indice bibliorum triplici ~ Apud 

Jacobum Naulaeum, Coloniae 1678 ~ 16mo, full brown leather, 63 p. + ca. 90 p. index ~ Top 

of spine has some wear, otherwise in good condition. K17 ~ € 90 

 

CASA9253 ~ Johannes Wolff Winckler ~ Atheismus, Aeternis Monstrum Tenebris & Carcere 

dignum, hae Ultima Seculorum Senecta, Ecclesiae Evangelicae Non adrepens amplius, sed 

insultans Synodo Pastorum Leucopetraeae, etc. Disputatio Synodica ~ Excudebat Johannes 

Brühl, Leucopatrae 1676 ~ 8vo, unbound as issued, 100 p. ~ In good condition K10 ~ € 48 

 

CASA9356 ~ Petrus van Staveren ~ D’eerste sendbrieff des apostels Johannis, verklaart en 

toegepast ~ Johannes van Someren, Amsterdam, en Felix Lopez, Leiden 1681 ~ Small 4to, 

leather spine and corners, marbled hb, title page woodcut, 1226 p. + lengthy register, first 

edition ~ In good condition. K14 ~ € 120 

 

CASA9400 ~ ~ La politique des amans, ou La connoissance du coeur, entretiens I. Dans le 

commencement de leur passion. II. Pour se rendre heureux. III. Dans leur bonheur. Suivant la 

Copie de Paris.  ~ Chez Barent Beek, La Haye 1684 ~ 16mo, paper cover, complete 2 vls. in 

1, 263 p. ~ Paper cover of a later date, otherwise good. K17 ~ € 80  

 

CASA207 ~ ~ Official text on how to handle the disorders during the 

last Kirchenspiele. Actum & Conclusum in Senatu publicatumque suh Signeto d. 14. Decemb. 

1693 ~ ~   8vo, 7 pages (loose sheets), front page with woodcuts ~ Back of last page soiled, 

otherwise in good condition ~  15 

 

CASA208 ~ Henry Felix ~ Recueil des Ordonnances sinodales du diocèse de Chalon ~ Chez 

Jean Swerte, Lyon 1701 ~ 12mo, full brown calf, title page vignette, 328 p. + 16 p. catalogue 

des livres de Certe ~ Front hinge cracked, otherwise in good condition ~  60 

 

CASA209 ~ Louis Ellies Du-Pin ~   Traité de la doctrine chrétienne et orthodoxe ~ André 

Pralard, Paris 1703 ~ 8vo, full brown calf, title page engraving, 732 p. + table, first edition ~. 

Limited edge wear, in good condition ~  175  

 

CASA210 ~ ~ La perpetuité de la foy de l’église catholique touchant l’eucharistie défendue 

contre les livres du Sieur Claude, Ministre de Charenton ~ Chez la Veuve Charles Savreux, 

Paris 1704 ~ 4to, full brown calf, gilt decorated spine,  618 p., first edition, tome second ~  In 

good condition ~  95 

 

CASA211 ~ ~ Het seldzaem leven, en wonderlycke doodt van den H. Alexius, oorspronck der 

Alexianen (geseyt) Celle-Broeders ~ Lambert Bertus, Maesttricht 1711 ~ 12mo, full brown 

calf, 48 p. ~ Cover has slight wear (superficial scuffing), otherwise in good condition ~   35 

 
CASA212 ~ Ioanne Conrado Forstero ~ De Singularibus Quorundam Theologorum Fatis, 

vulgo von etlicher gelehrten Theologorum ihren besondern Begebenheiten ~ Andr. Mart. 

Schedii, Lipsiae 1714 ~ 8vo, wrps.  (dissertation, as often unbound), 32 p. ~ Cut on title page 

at bottom right, otherwise good ~   10 

 
CASA213 ~ Adriano van Wyck ~ Fasciculus Myrrhae sive Meditations Praedicabiles de 

Universa Passione Dominica ~ Apud Servatium Noethen, Coloniae 1717 ~ 12mo, full brown 

calf, 483 p. + index, first edition ~ In good condition ~  90 

 



CASA215 ~ ~ Lettre d’un gentilhomme de Provence à Monsieur L.M.D. Au sujet des lettres 

de M. de Marseille contre les Pères de l’Oratoire ~ N.p., n.d., 1721 ~ 12mo, unbound as 

issued, 52 p. ~ In good condition ~  20 

 

CASA216 ~ Domino Philippo Josepho S.R.I. Comite de Gallas (..) sub assistentia A.R.E.P.F. 

Laurentii Caroli Brückner ~ Perfecta Dies Principis ex Angelico Divi Thomae Aquinatis. 

Opusculo de Eruditione & Regimine principum (..) Universa Aristotelica Philosophia in 

Praecipuis Scholasticorum Controversijs (..) ~ Typis Joannis Wenceslai Helm, Vetero-Pragae 

1721 ~ Large 4to, vellum, n.p. (ca. 600 p.), woodcut vignettes ~ In good condition ~  225 

 

CASA217 ~ (Pierre Restaut) ~ La Monarchie des Solipses, traduite de l’original latin de 

Melchior Inchofer ~ Amsterdam 1721 ~  12mo, leather gilt lettered spine, hb, lx + 407 p. , 

first French edition. Anti-jesuite satire ~  Cover has edge wear at spine and hb edges, 

otherwise in good condition ~  200  

 

CASA218 ~ ~ Taferelen der voornaamste geschiedenissen van het oude en nieuwe testament, 

en andere boeken, bij de heilige schrift gevoegt, door de vermaarde kunstenaars Hoet, 

Houtbraken, en Picart getekent, en van de beste meesters in koper gesneden, en met 

beschrijvingen uitgebreid ~ Pieter de Hondt, ’s Graavenhaage 1728 ~ Impressive facsimile, 

folio, bound in full brown gilt decorated  calf, printed on imperiaal paper, complete wit all the 

engravings, limited to 200 copies (this is nr. XLVIII) published by J.N. Voorhoeve, Den Haag 

1978 ~  In very good condition ~   200 

 

CASA219 ~ Burnet ~  Traité de la foy et des devoirs des chrétiens. Traduit de Latin par Mr. 

D. de S.L.~ ~ 8vo, original decorated wrps., frontispiece engraving of Burnet, title page 

etching, 260 p., first edition thus,1730 ~ Uncut, cover somewhat soiled, otherwise in good 

condition ~   30. 

 
CASA220 ~ Joan. Stephani Menochii ~ Commentarii Totius S. Scripturae Ex Optimus 

Quibusque Autores collecti ~ Lugduni 1731 ~ Folio, half calf, woodcut vignettes, complete 2 

vols. in one ( 404 and 416 p.), editio novissima ~ Edge wear at top and bottom and spine and 

corners, otherwise in good condition ~  95 

 

CASA221 ~ Caspar Johannes Bretnüz ~ Deo clementer adjuvante: de eo, quod circa 

Sacramcoenam Justum Est. ~ Recusa, 1734 ~ 8vo, no cover as published, 108 p. + 

propositions ~ In good condition ~  30  

 

CASA6005 ~ (Louis Pierre de Longue) ~ Les Princesses Malabares ou Le Célibat 

philosophique. Ouvrage interessant & curieux, avec des Notes Historiques & Critiques ~ 

Chez Thomas Franco, Tranquebar (Amsterdam) 1735 ~ 12mo,  full brown calf, 200 p. + 

index, second edition (the first edition of this work, published in 1734, was condemned by the 

French Parliament and ordered to be burned, which did only partly take place) ~ Cover and 

edges of spine have serious wear, gilted title on spine preserved, binding tight and inside 

good. K17 ~  90    

 

CASA222 ~ Jakobus Benignus Bossuet ~ Historie der veranderingen van de protestantsche 

kerken. Uit het Fransch vertaald door J.N. Pr. ~  Bij Martinus van Overbeek, Leuven 1738 ~ 

Small 8vo, full brown calf, part 2 and 3 of 3, 603 and 439 p., first Dutch edition ~ Paper 

covered hb’s have some wear, otherwise in good condition ~  30 

 



CASA9720 ~ Hermanni Witsii (Witsius) ~ Meletemata Leidensia. Quibens continentur 

praelectiones de vita et rebus gestis Pauli Apostoli. Nec non Dissertationum Exegeticarum 

Duodecas. Denique Commentarius in Epistolam Judae Apostoli ~ Apud Joh. Rudolphum Im-

Hoff, Basileae 1739 ~ Large 8vo, half leather, gilt lettered spine, 372 p. + index ~ In good 

condition. K17 ~ € 50 

 

CASA223 ~ Jo. Christophori Wolfii ~  Curae Philologicae et Criticae in IV. SS. Evangelia et 

Actus Apostolicos Quibus Integrati Contextus Graeci etc. Idem in IV. Priores S. Pauli 

Epistolas ~  Sumptibus Christiani Heroldi, Hamburgi 1739 ~  Small 4to, full brown calf, 

complete in 3 vols. (1394 and 840 p), first 2 volumes editio tertia, third volume edition 

secunda ~ Paper partly browned, otherwise in good condition ~  200  

 

CASA224 ~ ~ Elisabeth Wast Zoet en Bitter, Licht en Duisternis, op den weg na den Hemel. 

Etc. Door een dienaar in J.C. Kerke. Biography of Elisabeth Wast ~  Pieter van Gilst, 

Rotterdam 1743 ~ 12mo, hb, 314 p., third edition ~ Cover detached, title page has wear, 

otherwise good ~  10   

 

CASA225 ~ Wilhelmo Smits ~ Psalterum Vulgatum Versione Belgica. Notis 

grammaticalibus, literalibus, criticis & nec non alquot Paraphrasibus, ilucidatum, praemisses 

prolegomenis, & amplia praefatione, quibus nota versionis methodus, notarumque ratio 

expenditure ac aperitur ~ Petri Jouret, Antverpiae 1744 ~ 8vo, vellum, frontispiece engraving, 

complete 2 vols. in one,, 843 p. + catalogus, first edition ~ Vellum at lower half of spine 

partly broken, otherwise in good condition ~  140 

 

CASA226 ~ F. Jordano Preingué ~ Theologia Speculativa et Moralis. Tomus XI. De tribus 

ultimis sacramentis, statu resurrectionis post mortem, statu religionis, etc. ~ Petri Joannes 

Vereecken, Gandavi 1745 ~ 8vo, later binding, hb, 438 p. ~ Front hinge loosening at top, 

small part of title page missing at top left, otherwise in good condition ~  55 

 

CASA228 ~ (Francois Vincent Toussaint) ~ Les moeurs ~ Aux Depens de la Compagnie, 

Amsterdam 1748 ~ 12mo, full brown calf, 391 p., one of the sixteen editions that were 

published in the year of appearance of this book ~ End pages somewhat soiled, otherwise 

good ~  150 

  

CASA229 ~ ~ Instruction pastorale de Monsigneur l’Archeveque de Tours suer la Justice 

Chrétienne ~ Suivant la Copie imprimée à Paris chez Guillaume Deprez, 1749 ~ 12mo, full 

brown calf, 276 p. ~ Front hinges cracked, otherwise in good condition ~  20 

 

CASA230 ~ Cornelius Spont ~ Bekendmaking Wegens zijne tegenwoodige gevoelens 

omtrent de zwevende kerkgeschillen ~ Pieter van Ryn, Amsterdam 1751 ~ 12mo, wrps., 48 p., 

first edition ~ Front and back cover page have some edge wear, otherwise good ~  15 

 

CASA231 ~ Calmet ~ Dissertationes ac Disquisitiones Excerptae ex Commentaorio Literali 

in omnes Veteris Testamenti Libros ~ Typis Academicis Societatis Jesu, Tyrnaviae 1751 ~ 

8vo, full brown calf, title page in red and black, complete 2 vols. in 1 ( 316, 334 and 268 p.), 

first edition ~ Cover has wear especially at spine, binding somewhat loose, otherwise good ~  

80  

 



CASA9986 ~ ~ Trop est trop, capitulation de la France avec des moines & religieux de toutes 

les livrées. Avec la revue générale de leurs patriarches ~ Frederic Staatman, La Haye 1767 ~ 

12mo, only the book block, 269 p. ~ Book block in good condition. K17 ~ € 25  

 

CASA9731 ~ Jacobus van Nuys Klinkenbergh ~ De voordeelen van den godsdienst in 

tegenstelling van de dwaesheid, onvoorzichtheid, gevaerlykheid en schaedelykhheid van ’t 

hedendaegsch ongeloov ~ Henricus van Otterloo, Utrecht 1773 ~ 8vo, leather spine, later 

boards, second volume first part, 374 p. ~ Spine has slight edge wear, otherweise in good 

condition. K17   

 

CASA232 ~ Jacobi Tirini Antverpiani ~ In Sacram Scripturam Commentarius. Duobus Tomis 

comprehensus, quibus explicantur ~  Apud Nicolaum Pezzana, Venetiis 1754 ~ Folio, full 

brown calf, title page vignette, complete: large chronicon, 432, 307 p. + lengthy annotated 

index ~ Corner of front cover bottom right missing small part of calf cover, otherwise in good 

condition ~  190 

 

CASA233 ~  Petri Ludovici Danis ~ Tractatus de Fide, Spe, et Charitate cum adjunctis de 

scriptura, Traditione, Eclesia, Pontifice & Conciliis. Joan ~ Franc. Van Overbeke, Lovanii 

1755 ~ 8vo, later hb (original marbled wrps. preserved inside, 493 + index, editio nova.  

Bound together with: Constitutiones et Decreta Summorum Pontificum, Aliaque aliquot 

Documenta, Spectantia ad Propositiones Jansenii et Quesnelli. Van Overbeke, Lovanii n.d. 

(ca. 1755), 76 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  65 

 

CASA9431 ~ Joannis Meursii (Meursius) ~ Elegantiae Latini Sermonis seu Aloisa Sigae 

Toletana, De Arcanis Amoris et Veneris, Adjunctis Fragmentis quibusdam Erotica. Editio 

Nova Ad fidem editionis Lugduni Batavorum MDCCLVII accurate edita Praefatione Notitia 

litteraria Lectionem varietate Cura Viri Librorum Amatoris doctissimi Adornata ~ In Aedibus 

Adolphi Weigelii, Lipsiae 1913 ~ 8vo, hb, facsimiles of old title pages and frontispiece 

engravings, 211 and 176 p., printed on de luxe paper, limited edition ~ Some pages slightly 

browned, otherwise in good condition. K19~ € 50 

 

CASA234 ~ Friedrich Christian Bopelius ~ Herrn Peter Roques weiland berühmten 

französischen Predigers in Basel. Abbildung von dem Verhalten eines um seine Seligkeit 

ernstlich bekümmerten Christen, welcher noch das Bild eines Häuchlers und eines ehrlichen 

Mannes etc. beygefüget ist ~ Andreas Franz Biesterfeld, Quedlimburg und Leipzig 1757 ~ 

Small 8vo, hb (Pappband),  496 p. + Register, first German edition ~ Cover has some edge 

wear, otherwise in good condition ~  50 

 

CASA235 ~ ~ England, Wales, and the Town of Berwick upon Tweed. By His Majesty’s 

Special Command ~ Thomas Baskett, London 1759 ~ 8vo, loosely bound sheets, 1758 and 

1759 edition, 30 p. ~ In good condition ~  15 

 

CASA10849 ~ (Claude-Adrien Helvetius)~ De l´Esprit ~ Arkstee & Merkus, Amsterdam et 

Leipzig 1759 ~ 12mo, full brown calf, gilt decorated spine, tome premier, 365 p. ~ Bottom of 

spine has some wear, otherwise in good condition. K17 ~ € 40 

 

CASA236 ~ ~ Sermons du Père De Segaud de la Compagnie de Jesus ~ Jean-Baptiste 

Coignard, Paris 1760 ~ Small 8vo, full brown calf, gilt decorated spine, 435 p. ~ In good 

condition ~  40 

 



CASA9565 ~ Pedro Joze Suppico ~ Colleccao Moral de Apothegmas, ditos Agudos e 

Sentenciosos. Parte II ~ Officina de Francisco de Oliveyra, Coimbra 1761 ~ 15x20½ cm, full 

brown calf, gilt lettered spine, 464 p., first edition ~ Pages browned, otherwise in good 

condition. K14 ~ € 70  

 

CASA237 ~ Matthaeus Kozel & Severinus Bartalik ~ Auditoribus Exhibiti dum Assertiones 

Universae Theologiae Scolastica Polemicae ~ In Concentu Galgoczesnki, 1761 ~ 16mo, hb,  

200 p. + index, first edition ~ Spine strengthened, otherwise in good condition ~  40 

 

CASA238 ~ Johann Christoph Gottscheden ~ Erste Gründe der gesammten Weltweisheit, 

praktischer Theil. Darin die allgemeine Sittenlehre, das Recht der Natur, die Tugend- und 

Staatslehre enthalten ist. Nebst einem Anhange verschiedener philosophischen 

Abhandlungen, und einer Nachricht von des Verfassers Schriften ~ Bernhard Christoph 

Breitkopf, Leipzig 1762 ~ 8vo, half leather, 512 p. + Register, siebente verbesserte Auflage 

mit vollständigen Register ~ Cover has slight edge wear, otherwise in good condition ~  75 

 

CASA240 ~ Claudius Fleurij ~  Klein histories geloofsonderwijs ~ P.J. Lemmens, Brussel 

1767 ~  12mo, hb, complete 2 parts in one volume, 90 and 88 p., first edition ~ Home made 

cover, otherwise in good condition ~  15 

 

CASA241 ~ Io. Henrico Manigart ~ Praxis pastoralis seu continuation theologiae moralis. 

Tomus Tertius, in quo continentur Bullae, Constitutiones Apostolicae, et Mandata Episcopalia 

Diocesis Leodiensis, etc.~ S. Bourguignon, Leodii n.d. (ca. 1760) ~ 8vo, full brown calf, 436 

p. ~ Cover has edge wear (at spine and at corner bottom right), otherwise good ~   35  

 

CASA242 ~ Theod. Christoph. Lilienthal~ Oordeelkundige Bybelverklaring of de Eere en 

Waarheid der Godlyke Openbaaringe van het Oude en Nieuwe Verbond ~ Jacobus Loveringh, 

Amsterdam 1772 ~ 8vo, half leather, 12
de

 deel, 423 p. ~ Paper cover of boards has some wear, 

otherwise good ~  10 

 

CASA243 ~ Voltaire ~  Nouveau melanges Philosophiques, Historiques, Critiques etc.~  No 

place, no publisher 1772-76 ~ 8vo, brown gilt decorated calf, hb, tome 2,5,6, 9,12, 18 (388, 

365, 376, 334, 348, and 380 p.). Vol. 2 contains: (1)  Panégyrique de Louis XV, (2)  Traité sir 

la tolérance, (3) Articles de littérature très intéressantes, etc. Vol. 5 contains (1)  La Princesse 

de Navarre, (2)  Le temple de la gloire, (3) Charlot, ou La Comtesse de Givry, etc. Vol. 6 

contains : (1) L´Ingenu, Histoire véritable, tirée des manuscrits du P. Quesnel, (2) L´homme 

aux quarante écus, (3) La princesse de Babilone  Vol. 9 contains: (1) Ouvrage Raisonnable, 

(2) Lettre à Mgr. l´archeveque de Lyon, etc.  Vol. 12 contains: (1) Le Dépositaire, (2) Les 

Pélopides, (3) La guerre civile de Geneve a.o. Vol. 18 contains: (1) Histoire de Jenni, (2) 

Examen important de milord Bolingbrooke ~ Top and bottom of spines have small wear, 

paper cover of boards damaged (see scan), binding tight and also otherwise good ~  140 

 

CASA10841 ~ Leibnitz ~ Esprit de Leibnitz, ou Recueil de pensées choisies sur la religion, la 

morale, l’histoire, la philosophie etc. Extraites de toutes ses oeuvres latines et francois ~ Chez 

Jean-Marie Bruyset, Lyon 1772 ~ 12mo, full brown calf, gilt decorated spine, vol. 2 of 2, 547 

p. This volume contains sections on (1) clergé, pape, religieux (2) education, (3) logique, 

mathématique, (4) psycologie, (5) langues, (6) physique, (7) médecine, (8) histoire et 

politique, (9) literature et poésie, and (9) jugemens et anecdotes littéraires ~ Corners of cover 

have some wear, otherwise in good condition. K17 ~ € 120 

 



CASA244 ~ Gaspare Juenin ~ Commentarius Historicus et Dogmaticus de Sacramentis in 

Genere et Specie. His Adduntur Dissertationes de Censuris, de Irregularitate & de 

Indulgentiis, exacta ad Veterem & Hodiernam Ecclesiae Disciplinam ~ Sumptibus 

Societatem, Venetiis 1773 ~ Folio, half calf, woodcut vignettes, xx, 603 p., edition novissima 

Veneta post sextam Lugdunensem Ab Innumeris Mendis Sedulo Expurgata ~ Top and bottom 

of spine repaired, in good condition ~  125 

 

CASA9731 ~ Jacobus van Nuys Klinkenbergh ~ De voordeelen van den godsdienst in 

tegenstelling van de dwaesheid, onvoorzichtheid, gevaerlykheid en schaedelykhheid van ’t 

hedendaegsch ongeloov ~ Henricus van Otterloo, Utrecht 1773 ~ 8vo, leather spine, later 

boards, second volume first part, 374 p. ~ Spine has slight edge wear, otherwise in good 

condition. K17  ~ € 20 

 

CASA245 ~ ~ Brieven van eenige Portugeesche en Hoogduitsche Jooden aan den heer de 

Voltaire, benevens oordeelkundige aanmerkingen ~ Yntema en Tieboel, Amsterdam 1774 ~ 

Groot 8vo, later in linnen gebonden, 400 blz. + inhoudsopgave, eerste Nederlandse uitgave ~  

Titelpagina wat vlekkerig, verder in goede staat ~  90 

 

CASA9987 ~ (Abbé F.-M. de Marsy) ~ Analyse raisonnée de Bayle ou Abrégé méthodique 

de ses Ouvrages, particulièrement de son Dictionnaire Historique et Critique, dont les 

Remarques ont été fondues dans le texte, pour former un corps instructif & agréable de 

lectures suivies. Tome I ~ Londres 1755 ~ Small 8vo, leather spine, marbled boards, 529 p., 

first edition. Book soon banned after its publication ~ Cover has limited edge wear, binding a 

little loose, otherwise in good condition. K17 ~ € 140 

 

CASA361 ~ Berardi, Caroli Sebastiani ~  Consultaris Regii, Institutiones Juris Ecclesiastici ~  

Sumptibus Joannis Antonii Pezzana, Venetiis 1777 ~ 8vo, full brown calf, complete 2 vols. in 

1,  166 and 223 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  75 

CASA247 ~ (Antoine Guenée) ~ Lettres de quelques juifs portugais, allemands et polonais, a. 

M. de Voltaire, Avec un petit Commentaire; extrait d'un plus grand (A defense of the bible 

and the Hebrew people against the sarcastic remarks of Voltaire, by the theologist and French 

scholar Guenée (1717-1803) ~  Chez Moutard, Paris 1781 ~ 8vo, original pink wrps., 

complete in 3 vols. ( 542, 498504 p.), fifth revised, corrected and considerably augmented 

edition ~  Covers have edge wear, but binding still tight and inside in good condition ~  150    

 

CASA248 ~ ~ De l’éducation Belgique, ou Réflexions sur le plan d’études adopté par sa 

Majesté pour les Collèges des Pays-Bas Autrichiens, suivis du Développement du meme Plan 

don’t ces Réflexions forment l’Apologie ~ Chez Lemaire, Bruxelles 1783 ~ Small 8vo, 

fullbrown calf, 279 p. ~ Cover has wear and needs repair, otherwise in good condition ~  35  

 

CASA9732 ~ Madame de Genlis, weduwe A. Wolff  ~ Adele en Theodoor of Brieven over de 

opvoeding door mevrouw de gravin De Genlis. Uit het Fransch vertaalt en met aanmerkingen 

uitgegeven door E. Bekker, weduwe A. Wolff ~ Isaac van Cleef, ’s-Gravenhage 1783 ~ 8vo, 

original leather spine, later boards, 388 p, third volume (of 3) ~ Spine had wear, binding 

somewhat weak, otherwise good. K10 ~ € 15 

 

CASA9504 ~ Benjamin Schmolckens ~ Der mit rechtschaffenem Herzen zu seinem Jesu sich 

nahende Sünder. Im auserlesenen Buss-Bericht und Communion-Andachten ~ Johann 

Christoph Stössel, Chemnitz 1784 ~ 8vo, full brown gilt decorated calf (on the front cover in 



gilt lettering: “M:R:R 1784”, original decorated blue endpapers, frontispiece engraving, 288 

p. ~ In good condition. K14 ~  25 

 

CASA9401 ~ (Marie Geneve-Charlotte Thiroux d’Arconville) ~ L’amour éprouvé par la 

mort; ou Lettres modernes de deux amans de vielle roche ~ Chez Knoch & Esslinger, 

Francfort 1784 ~ Small 8vo, original paper cover, 240 p. ~ Cover has edge wear, paper cover 

of spine gone, but binding tight and also otherwise in good condition. K17 ~  € 125 

 

CASA249 ~ Emanuelem A Schelstrate ~ De Disciplina Arcani contra Disputationem Ernesti 

Tentzelii ~ Typis Sac.Congreg. de Propaganda Fide, Romae 1785 ~ Large 8vo (16x 22 cm), 

160 p. + Index, first edition ~ In good condition ~  75 

 

CASA9724 ~ Carl Christian Tittmann ~ Christliche Moral ~ Weidmanns Erben und Reich, 

Leipzig 1785 ~ 8vo, hb, 380 p., 787 §, zweyte verbesserte und vermehrte Ausgabe ~ Paper 

cover of spine has wear, binding tight and also otherwise good. K11 ~  € 28 

 

CASA250 ~ ~ The Lounger. A Periodical Paper published at Edinburgh in the Years 1785 

and 1786 ~ Strahan and Caddell, London 1787-1788 ~ Small 8vo, hb, 2 vols out of 3 (vol. 1 

and 2), 330 and 327 p., third edition ~ Covers have wear, inside good ~   40  

 

CASA9727 ~ IJsbrand van Hamelsveld ~ Inleiding in het Oude Testament door Johan 

Gottfried Eichhorn, uit het Hoogduitsch vertaald door Ysbrand van Hamelsveld ~ Van 

Paddenburg en Schalekamp, Utrecht en Amsterdam 1789 ~ 8vo, original  leather spine, later  

boards, 676 p., second part only, second edition ~ Spine has wear, otherwise good. K11 ~ € 

20  

 

CASA252 ~ Abbé D***Z ~ Essai philosophique sur les bornes entres les puissances 

temporelle et spirituelle, ou Examen de leur Indépendance mutuelle, de la différence 

frappante entre leur Essence, leur Caractère, etc. etc.~ A Londres, et se trouve en Hollande 

ches les principaux libraires, 1793 ~ 8vo, half leather, hb, 141 p., first edition. Bound together 

with : Deux Letttres, la première de Monsigneur Christophe de Beaumont du Repaire, en 

réponse au bref particulier addressé à lui par Sa Sainteté Clement XIV, la seconde de 

Monseigneur Jean-Joseph de Saint-Jean de Jumilac, à ses Eveques  Suffragens sur le Bref de 

la Sainteté Clement XIV. Ferdinand Sundorff, Amsterdam 1775 (in French and Dutch), 65 p.;  

(Bilderdijk), Een protestant aan zijne protestanten ter gelegenhed van de afschetsing der 

voortreffelijkeid van de katholyken kerkleer, door J,.G Le Sage Ten broek. P. den Hengst, 

Amsterdam 1816, 71 p.;  Du pape et du Monsigneur Antonucci. Vervloet, La Haye 1834, 8 p;  

Raad over de geschikte middelen om de roomsche kerk staande te houden door drie 

bisschoppen die zich te Bologna in den jaren 1553 vereenigd hadden aan den Paus Julius III 

voorgesteld. J. van Golverdinge, ’s-Gravenhage 1835, 198 p.; Lettre de M. Charles-Louis de 

Haller. Membre du conseil souverain de Berne, à sa famille, pour lui déclarer son retour à 

l’église apostoloque et romaine. Mécuignon/Paris, de Lyon/La Haye 1821. 8vo, hb, 141 p., 

cinquième édition; J. Roemer, Proeve eener regtsgeleerde verdediging van de onschuld onzes 

Heeren en Zaligmakers Jezus Christus. Honkoop, Leiden 1820, 137 p. ~ In good condition ~  

95 

 

CASA253 ~ (Hamilton) ~ Oeuvres diverses du Comte Antoine Hamilton ~ à Londres, 1776 ~ 

Small 12mo, hb (later top cover), 3 vols. in one, 383 and 318 p.  (1) Oeuvres mélées en prose 

et en verse, lettres et epitres, (2) Fleur, dépine, conte, (3) Oeuvres mélées en prose et en verse, 

chansons ~ Later top cover, but in good condition ~   70 



 

CASA255 ~ Caroli Sebastiani Berardi ~ Institutiones Juris Ecclesiastici in duas partes tributae 

~ Sumptibus Joannis Antonii Pezzana, Venetiis 1777 ~ 8vo, full brown calf, fine coloured 

original endpages,  title page in red and black, complete 2 vols. in one, 166 and 223 p., second 

edition ~ Spine has some wear, otherwise in good condition ~  90 

 

CASA256 ~ Rochefoucault ~ Reflexions; ou Sentences et Maximes Morales ~ Bell & 

Murray, Edinbourg 1777 ~ Small 12mo, full brown calf, 138 p., nouvelle edition, revue et 

corrigée. Bound together with: De Florian, Galatée, roman pastorale; imité de Cervantes. 

Imprimerie de Didot Ainée, Paris 1785, complete with all 4 engravings ~ Front cover 

detached, calf cover has wear, otherwise good ~  10 

 

CASA258 ~ Gotthilf Samuel Steinbart ~ Anleitung des menschlichen Verstandes zum 

regelmässigen Bestreben und möglichst volkommener Erkenntnis ~ Waisenhaus- und 

Frommannischen Buchhandlung, Züllichau 1780 ~ Large 8vo, hb, 317 p., first edition, 

volume 1 only ~ Cover has some wear, otherwise good ~  45 

 

CASA259 ~ Claudio Fleury and Francisco Antonio Zaccaria ~   Disciplina Populi Dei in 

Novo Testamento. Ex scriptoribus sacris et profanes collecta ~  Typis Antonii Zata, Venetiis 

1782 ~ 4to, original paper wrps., copper engraved printer’s emblem on title page, copper 

engraving on first page of vol. 3, complete in 3 vols. (242, 260 304 p.), second edition ~ Ex-

lib, some wear at top and bottom of spines, binding tight and also otherwise good ~  60   

 

CASA 260 ~ ~ De godvrugtige leydsman, aanwyzende hemelsche oeffeningen ende gebede; 

en de kleine getyden van de H. Maget Maria (..) Vermeerdert en met plaaten versiert ~  

Theodorus Crajenschot, Amsterdam 1783 ~ 12mo, full brown blind stamped gilt decorated 

calf, 536 p, plates at the end of the book ~  Binding weak, otherwise good ~  20 

 

CASA262 ~ ~ Allgemeinchristliches Erbauungsbuch über die Bibel mit Stellen aus dem 

heiligen Chrysostomus ~ Sulzbach und Nürnberg 1786 ~  8vo, hb, 311, 100, (8) p., first 

edition ~ In good condition ~  35 

 

CASA263 ~ ~ Le Directeur Spirituel pour ceux qui n’en ont point. Nouvelle édition. Du fond 

de feu M. Josset ~ Josse/Delepine, Paris 1788 ~ 12mo, full brown caf, gilt decorated spine, 

400 p. ~  Cover has slight wear, otherwise in good condition ~  35 

  

CASA264 ~  ~ Institutiones Philosophicae, auctoritate D.D. Archieposcopi Lugdunensis. 

Moralis. Ethica. ~ Fratrum Perisse, Lugduni 1788 ~ 12mo, full brown calf, 372 p. ~ Cover has 

slight edge wear, in good condition ~   45 

 

CASA265 ~ J. Nomsz ~  Torquatus Tassoos Jeruzalem Verlost ~ Willem Holtrop, Amsteldam 

1789 ~ 4to, stiff wrps., 198 p., first edition ~ Boards detached, otherwise good ~  20 

 

CASA266 ~ Johann Friedrich Kleuker ~ Neue Prüfung und Erklärung der vorzügliche 

Beweise für die Wahrheit und den göttlichen Ursprung des Christenthums, wie der 

Offenbarung überhaupt ~  Johann Friedrich Hartznoch, Riga 1787-1789 ~ 8vo, hb, complete 

in 2 vols. (556 and 372 p.), first edition ~ Spine of volume one repaired, pages somewhat 

browned, otherwise good ~  90 

 



CASA267 ~ Descartes ~ Voiage du Monde ~ Facsimile of the Benard, Paris 1790 edition, 

published by Rodopi, Amsterdam 1970 ~ Large 8vo, gilt lettered blue cloth, 439 p. ~ In good 

condition ~  25 

 

CASA10131 ~  ~ Déclaration de son Eminence le Cardinal de Franckenberg, Archeveque de 

Malines, sur l’enseignement du Séminaire-Général de Louvain ~ Hanicq, Malines 1790 ~ 

Large 8vo, original preliminary blue-grey wrps., 202 p. ~ Cover preliminary, binding of book 

block tight, otherwise good, K2 ~ € 50  

 

CASA268 ~ Ioanne Augusto Heinrotho ~ De Carminis Heroici Dignitate Philosophica et 

Morali ~ Ex Officina Klaubarthia 1795 ~ 8vo, wrps., 40 p. ~ Title page has damp stain, 

otherwise good ~  10 

 

CASA269 ~ ~ Folio sized book, 18th century containing: (a) Almanak der Jooden (blz. 37-

44), (b) Algemeene Tydrekentafel van de Bybelsche Geschiedenisse (blz. 1-36), (c) 

Letterlyke Vertaaling van de Hebreeuwsche, Chaldeeuwsche, Syrische en Grieksche Woorden 

van den Bybel (blz. 87-232) ~ ~ Nice copper engraving and various woodcut vignettes. Part 

of a larger collection ~ Unbound, otherwise in good condition ~  50 

 

CASA270 ~ ~ Le Nouveau Testament ~ F.G. Onder de Linden, Amsterdam n.d. (ca. 1790) ~  

Small 12mo, red leather spine, hb, copper engraved title page, ca. 200 p. ~ Cover has limited 

edge wear, otherwise in good condition ~  15 

 

CASA271  ~ Petrus Jacobus De Bye ~ Universam hypothesium philosophicarum theoriam 

exhibens ~ Mostert et Meerburg, Lugduni 1790 ~ 4to, wrps. (no cover: dissertation), 162 p. + 

theses ~ Uncut, edges have wear, not affecting text ~  20  

 

CASA272 ~ Aloyisii Bellecii ~ Virtutis Solidae Praecipua Impedimenta, Subsidia et 

Incitamenta. Commentationibus Illustrata Omnium Usui Aptatis ~ Bernardi Poelman, 

Gandavi n.d. (ca. 1790) ~ 8vo, parchment spine, marbled boards, 626 p. + index, editio nuova 

~ Boards somewhat faded, otherwise in good condition ~  40 

 

CASA273 ~ ~ Wahrmund, oder Antwort auf alle Verläumdungen wider Jesuiten, wie sie in 

den neuesten Schmähschriften wiederholt sind. Zweiter Band ~  Nicolaus Doll, Augsburg 

1793 ~  Small 8vo, hb, frontispiece copper engraving, 490 p., first edition ~  In good 

condition ~  25   

 

CASA274 ~ (G.S. Gerdil)~  Animadversiones in Notas quas Nonnullis Pistoriensis Synodi. 

Propositionibus Damnatis in Dogmatica Constitutione Sanctissimi Domini Nostri Pii VI. 

Auctorem Fidei Cl. Feller ~ Apud Lazarinos, Romae 1795 ~ 8vo, contemporary wrps, 103, 31 

p. ~ Spine strengthened, corners have small wear, otherwise good ~  45 

 

CASA275 ~ ~ Der zur zehentägigen geistlichen Einsamkeit bezwungene Weltmensch oder 

kurze Weise die geistlichen Exercitien durch eine halbe Viertelstunde des Tages zu machen ~  

In der Joseph-Wolffischen Buchhandlung, Augsburg 1796 ~ Small 12mo, provisional wrps., 

uncut, 72 p., new edition ~ Cover has wear, otherwise in good condition ~  10 

 

CASA276 ~ Hofrath von Almendingen ~ Ueber den materiellen und formellen Concurs der 

Glaubiger. Gegen Herrn Professor Babelow zu Halle ~ Georg Friedrich Heyer, Giessen 1797 



~ Small 8vo, original colour print wrps., 88 p., first edition ~ Traces of damp stain inside at 

top right, otherwise in good condition ~  20 

 

CASA277 ~ ~ Verhandlungen der helvetischen Gesellschaft in Arau im Jahre 1796, 1810, 

1812, 1820 ~ Wilhelm Haas, Basel 1796-1820 ~ 12mo, hb, 4 vols. in one, 133, 78, 39 and 68 

p. This set includes the list of "Namen sämmtlicher Mitglieder seit Entstehung der 

helvetischen Gesellschaft" ~  In good condition ~  50 

 

CASA278 ~ J. Ghesquieri à Raemdonck ~ David proheta, David doctor, David 

hymnographus, David historiographus. Seu Psalmi prophetici, doctrinales, hymnici, et 

historici ~ Henric Blothe et Soc., Tremoniae ae Essendiae 1800 ~ 8vo, wrps., 474 p., + index, 

first edition ~ Title page has some wear, ex-lib, in good condition ~  35 

 

CASA279 ~ P.J.G. Hoffmann ~ Prüfung der zur Behauptung der Abschosspflichtigkeit der 

Prediger in der Mark Brandenburg in Erbfällen von dem Legationsrath Reitemeyer 

aufgestellten Rechtsgründe ~ Darenmannschen Buchhandlung, Züllichan 1801 ~ Small 8vo, 

hb, 86 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  30 

 

CASA280 ~ Richard Baxter (abridged by Benjamin Fawcett) ~ The Saints Everlating Rest: 

or, a Treatise of the blessed state of the saints in their enjoyment of God in heaven ~ Abraham 

Blauvelt, New Brunckwick 1801 ~ 12mo, full brown calf, 319 p. + subscriber’s names ~  

Cover has some wear, pages browned, front endpag cut at the bottom, otherwise good ~  20 

 

CASA281 ~ ~ Religious Intelligence and Seasonable Advice from Abroad Concerning Lay-

Preaching and Exhortation ~ T. Ross and Sons, Edinburgh 1801 ~ Small 8vo, later wrps., 62 

p., first edition ~ Title page browned, otherwise good ~  25 

 

CASA282 ~ (Le Franc) de Pompignan ~  Lettres à un évèque sur divers points de morale et de 

discipline, concernant l'épiscopat. Ouvrage posthume, imprimé sur le manuscript 

authographe. Précédé d'une Notice de la voie et des écrits de l'Auteur ~ A la Librarie de la 

Société Typographique, Paris 1802 (An X) ~ Large 9vo, half leather, marbled boards, 

complete 2 volumes in one, 60, 625 p., first edition ~ Spine has some edge wear, otherwise in 

good condition ~  60 

 

CASA10613 ~ Joh. Friedrich Sachse ~ Klopstock und seine Verdienst. Eine Vorlesung zur 

Feier seines Andenkens in seiner Vaterstadt ~ Friedrich Perthes, Hamburg, 1803 ~ 8vo, stiff 

wrps., 32 p. Rare! ~ Limited edge wear at corners, otherwise in good condition. K1 ~ € 20  

 

CASA283 ~ J.A. de Luc ~  Précis de la philosophie de Bacon, et des progrès qu’ont fait les 

sciendes naturelles par ses préceptes et son Exemple etc. ~ Chez le Veuve Nyon, Paris 1802 ~  

Large 8vo, full brown gilt decorated calf, 349 p. ~ In good condition ~  75 

 

CASA284 ~ Ernst Klose ~  Die Abendmahlsfeyer. Ein Einbauungsbuch für gebildete Christen 

~  Georg Joachim Göschen, Leipzig 1803 ~  8vo, half leather, gilt decorated spine, marbled 

boards, frontispiece engraving, 276 p., second improved edition ~ In good condition ~  30    

 

CASA285 ~ J.H. Kistemaker ~  Commentatio de nova exegesi praecipue Veteris Testamenti 

ex collatis scriptoribus graec. Et rom. Scripta ~ Apud Frid. Theissing, Monasterii 1806 ~  

Small 8vo, marbled hb, 108 p., first edition ~ Ex-lib, but in good condition ~  30 

 



CASA10507 ~ ~ Evangelische gezangen, om nevens het Boek der Psalmen bij den openbaren 

godsdienst in de Nederlandsche Hervormde Gemeenten gebruikt te worden; op 

uitdrukkelijken last van alle synoden der voornoemde gemeenten, bijeen verzameld en in orde 

gebragt in de jaren 18903, 1804 en 1805 ~ Johannes Allart, Amsterdam 1806 ~ 12mo, later 

cloth binding, 461 p. + indexes. Bound together with: Cathechismus, ofte Onderwysinge in de 

Christelijke Leere, die in de Nederlandsche Gereformeerde Kerken en de Scholen geleert 

wert. Mitsgaders, de Belydenisse des Geloofs ende de Liturgie der selver Kerken, ca. 85 p. ~ 

In good condition. K3 ~ € 25 

 

CASA286 ~ Alfonse Muzzarelli ~ Origine de la jurisdiction des évèques dans leurs propres 

diocèses. Traduit de l’Itallien d’après la quatrième édiition ~ Rome, 1807 ~ 12mo, hb, 71 p., 

first French edition. Bound together with: (2) Jean Jacques Rousseau, accusateur des 

prétendus philosophes de son siècle et prophète de leur destruction (Rome, 1807, 48 p.), (3) 

Muzzarelli, Liberté morale (Rome 1807, 27 p.), (4) idem, Sur le marriage en tant que 

sacrement (Rome, 1807, 45 p., (5) Sainteté et divinité de l’église catholique. Démontré par la 

vertu héroique de des saints (Rome, 1807, 18 p.), (6) Muzzarelli, Sermon preché à Rome en la 

fète des apotres St. Pierre et St. Paul (27 p., n.p., n.d.), and (7) Muzzarelli, Disseration sur les 

règles qu’on doit observer pour parler et écrire avec exactitute sur la dévotion et le culte du au 

Sacré Cœur de Jésus-Christ. Traduit de l’Italien d’après l’Edition de Rome, de 1806, 43 p. ~ 

Front board detached, cove has serious wear, inside good ~  15 

 

CASA10215 ~ Mardochée Venture ~ Prières journalières à l’usage des juifs Portugais ou 

Espagnols. Ce volume contient les Prières de tous les Jours Ouvriers, des Samedis, des Ros-

Hodes, de Hanouca, de Purim, avec leurs Paraschiot, de Jeune particulier et autres Prières, 

traduites de l’Hébreu. Auxquelles on a ajouté des notes élémentaires, pour en faciliter 

l’Intelligence ~ Lévy, Paris 1807 ~ Small 8vo, full brown calf, gilt decorated spine, tome 

premier, 570 p., first edition ~ Cover has limited edge wear, otherwise in good condition. K17 

~ € 65 

 

CASA288 ~ Samuel de Chausepié (Pasteur de l’Eglise Wallonne d’Amsterdam) ~ Sermons 

sur divers textes de l’écriture sainte ~ Chez Changuion & Den Hengst, Amsterdam 1808 ~  

8vo, cloth, marbled boards, complete in 2 vols. ( 380 and 394 p.), first and only edition ~ In 

good condition ~  40 

 

CASA289 ~ ~ Psaumes nouvellement traduits sur l’hébreu et mis dans leur ordre naturel, avec 

des explications et des notes critiques. On y joint: les cantiques évangéliques, et ceux de 

laudes selon le bréviaire de Paris, également avec des explications et des notes ~ Ebert, 

Savoie, Nicolle, Paris 1809 ~  8vo, dark green gilt lettered leather, complete in 2 vols., 376 

and 460 p., first edition ~ Paper somewhat browned, otherwise in good condition ~  65  

 

CASA9809 ~ Willem Bilderdijk ~ Pestel. Gedachtenisrede ~ Herdingh, Leyden 1809 ~ 8vo, 

cloth, 67 p., first edition. Bound together with: Idem, De bezwaren tegen den geest der eeuw 

van Mr. I. de  Costa toegelicht, Herdingh, Leyden 1823, 66 p., first edition ~ In good 

condition. K11 ~ € 40  

 

CASA290 ~ ~ Abrégé de la vie apostolique et des miracles du très-digne serviteur de dieu, 

Francois de Hieronymo, de la Compagnie de Jésus etc. ~ P. Vannes, Louvain 1810 ~ 12mo, 

wrps., frontispiece copper engraving, 72 p., second edition ~ Uncut, spine has wear at bottom, 

otherwise good ~  20 

 



CASA11219 ~ ~ Theologisch-practische Linzer-Monathschrift zunächst für Seelsorger. 

Zweyter Jahrgang, zweyter Band ~ Linz, Cajetan Haslingher 1810 ~ Small 8vo, hb, marbled 

boards, 476 p., second edition ~ Cover has edge wear, otherwise in good condition. K10 ~ € 

25 

 

CASA291 ~ Jacques-Bénigne Bossuet ~ Discours sur l’histoire universelle pour expliquer la 

suite de la religion et le changement des emires ~ Imprimerie de Ballanche, Lyon 1812 ~ 8vo, 

full brown calf, frontispiece engraving of the author, 524 p. ~ Cover has limited edge wear, 

otherwise in good condition ~  35 

 

CASA9844 ~ ~ The Looking-Glass for the Mind or, Intellectual Mirror being an elegant 

collection of the most delightful little stories & interesting tales: chiefly translated from that 

much-admired work, L’Ami des Enfants. With 74 cuts designed and engraved on wood by I. 

Bewick ~ J. Harris a.o., London 1812 ~ Small 8vo, hb, ill., 272 p., the 12
th

 edition ~ Corners 

somewhat bumped, otherwise good. K5 ~ € 28  

 

CASA292 ~ R.P. Josephus Vogler ~ Juris Cultor Theologus, circa Obligationes restitutionis 

in genere, Theorico-Practice Instructus ~ Méquignon, Paris 1813 ~ Small 8vo, full brown calf, 

gilt lettered spine, 488 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  50 

 

CASA293 ~ J.R.J. Gipfer ~ Musterpredigten über alle Evangelien und Episteln des Jahres so 

wie über freye Texte und Casualfälle aus den Original-Werken der neuesten und 

berühmtesten Kanzelredner Deutschlands ~ Gebrüdern Hahn, Hannover 1813 ~ 8vo, hb, 

fünfter Band, Freye Texte, 560 p., first edition ~ Cover partly scuffed, otherwise good ~  20 

 

CASA294 ~ (Bilderdijk) ~ Een protestant aan zijne protestanten ter gelegenheid van de 

afschetsing der voortreffelijkheid van de katholyken kerkleer, door J.G Le Sage Ten Broek ~  

P. den Hengst, Amsterdam 1816 ~ 8vo, hb,  71 p. Bound together with: (1) Deux Letttres, la 

première de Monsigneur Christophe de Beaumont du Repaire, en réponse au bref particulier 

addressé à lui par Sa Sainteté Clement XIV, la seconde de Monseigneur Jean-Joseph de Saint-

Jean de Jumilac, à ses Eveques  Suffragens sur le Bref de la Sainteté Clement XIV. Ferdinand 

Sundorff, Amsterdam 1775 (in French and Dutch), 65 p. ; (2) Du pape et du Monsigneur 

Antonucci. Vervloet, La Haye 1834, 8 p, (3) Raad over de geschikte middelen om de 

roomsche kerk staande te houden door drie bisschoppen die zich te Bologna in den jaren 1553 

vereenigd hadden aan den Paus Julius III voorgesteld. J. van Golverdinge, ’s-Gravenhage 

1835, 198 p., (4) Lettre de M. Charles-Louis de Haller. Membre du conseil souverain de 

Berne, à sa famille, pour lui déclarer son retour à l’église apostoloque et romaine. 

Mécuignon/Paris, de Lyon/La Haye 1821. 8vo, hb, 141 p., cinquième édition, (5) J. Roemer, 

Proeve eener regtsgeleerde verdediging van de onschuld onzes Heeren en Zaligmakers Jezus 

Christus. Honkoop, Leiden 1820, 137 p. ~ In good condition ~  50 

 

CASA9524 ~ (Freemasonry)  ~ Histoire des sociétés secrètes et des conspirations militaires 

qui ont eu pour objet la destruction du gouvernement de Bonaparte ~ Gide Fils, H. Nicolle, 

Paris 1815 ~ 8vo, half leather, hb, viiij, 348 p., first edition. From the library of the 

Amersfoort lodge Jacob van Campen (freemasonry) ~ Slight edge wear, otherwise in good 

condition. K14 ~  275  

 

CASA295 ~ Stephani Wiest ~ Institutiones theologiae dogmaticae in usum academicum ~  

Philippum Krüll, Landishuti 1817 ~ 8vo, full brown calf, complete in 2 vols. (355 and 719 p.), 

editio secunda ~ Covers somewhat scuffed, ex-lib, otherwise in good condition ~  40 



 

CASA296 ~ Le Prince Maurice de Broglie ~  Réclamation respectueuse, adressée à LL. MM. 

Les Empereurs d’Autriche et de Russie, et à  S.M. le Roi de Prusse, relativement à l’état des 

Affaires religieuses en Belgique ~ Beaucé-Rusand/Paris, Rusand/Lyon 1819 ~ 8vo, hb, 166 

p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  25 

 

CASA297 ~ Lothar Franz Marx ~ Sind die Vorschriften der römisch-katholischen Kirche in 

Ansehung des Verbothes die helige Schrift in der Landessprache zu lesen, mit Grunde 

ärgerlichen päbstlichen Verordnungen zu nennen? ~ Kauer’schen Schriften, Frankfurt am 

Main 1819 ~ 8vo, later cloth binding, 327 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  50 

 

CASA298 ~ ~ De Imitatione Christi. Libri quator. Cum indice, praxi, et vita Thomae à 

Kempia. ~ Apud Mequignon, Paris 1819 ~  16mo, full brown calf, 264 p. ~ Binding a little 

loose, ex-lib, otherwise in good condition 126 ~   10 

 

CASA10865 ~ Eliza Andrews ~ Beautés de Sturm tirées des considerations sur les oeuvres de 

Dieu, dans le règne de la nature et de la providence, pour les quatre saisons de l’année. Mises 

à la portée de la jeunesse en forme de lecons ~ Gabriel Dufour, Paris 1819 ~ Small 8vo, full 

brown calf, gilt lettered spine, 417 p. + livres de fonds, first French edition ~ In good 

condition. K17 ~ € 35 

 

CASA10316 ~ M.W. Shepherd ~ Vie de Poggio Bracciolini. Secrétaire des papes Boniface 

IX, Innocent VII, Grégoire XII, Alexandre V, Jean XXIII, Martin V, Eugène IV, Nicolas V; 

Prieur des Arts et Chancelier de la République de Florence ~ Chez Verdière, Paris 1819 ~ 

Half leather, gilt lettered  spine, 420 p. + Notice sur la Vie de Paggio Bracciolini, first edition 

~ Paper somewhat browned, otherwise in good condition. K10 ~ € 70 

 

CASA299 ~ ~ Ideale für alle Stände oder Moral in Bildern ~ Heinrich Remigius Sauerländer, 

Aarau 1819 ~ 8vo, hb, 564 p., first edition ~ Slight edge wear, limited foxing inside, 

otherwise in good condition ~   25 

 

CASA300 ~ Aloysio Bellecio ~ Medulla Asceseos seu Exercitia S.P. Ignatii de Loyala ~  

Bernardi Poelman, Gandavi 1820 ~ 8vo, full brown calf, 436 + index, editio nova. Bound 

together with Bellecio, Triduum Sacrum Omnium Praecipue Religiosorum usui accomodatum 

Una Cum Facili Methodo. Poelman, Gandavi 1820, 93 p., editio nova ~ Spine has wear, 

hinges weak, otherwise good ~  20 

 

CASA301 ~ R.C. Dallas ~ Over de orde der Jesuiten ~ W. Robijns, Deventer 1820 ~ Large 

8vo, half leather, hb, 2 vols. in one, 284 and 292 p., first Dutch edition ~ Title page of the first 

volume xeroxed, title page of the second volume is present. Spine partly scuffed, otherwise 

good ~ 15 

 

CASA302 ~ ~ Den godvrugtigen Lands-Man ofte Gebede-Boek bezonderlyk ten dienste der 

Land-lieden ~ P.J. Hanicq, Mechelen 1820 ~  Small 8vo, cloth, 440 p., complete with all 

engravings, ninth printing.  Bound together with: Korte bemerkingen op de Vier Uytterste, 

afgebeeld door vier Printen (1820, 50 p) ~ Later binding, cover with small wear, title page 

somewhat soiled, otherwise good ~  10 

 



CASA303 ~ J.H. Kistemaker ~  Geschichte der Apostel mit Anmerkungen ~  In der 

Theissing’schen Buchhandlung, Münster 1821 ~  8vo, full brown leather, 479 p., first edition 

~ Text on cover faded, otherwise in good condition ~  35 

 

CASA304 ~ P. Michel-Ange Marin ~ Adélaïde de Witsbury ou La pieuse pensionnaire avec 

sa retraire spirituelle de huit jours. ~ L. Boget, Lyon 1821 ~ Small 8vo, full brown calf, 432 

p., nouvelle edition ~ Cover has slight wear, otherwise in good condition ~  25 

 

CASA305 ~ Litta, Cardinal ~ Vingt-neuf lettres sur les quatre articles dits du clergé de 

France. Précédées d’un discourse préliminaire par Mr. Louis Fr. De Robiano de Borsbeek ~   

VanLinthout et Vandenzande, Louvain 1822 ~   8vo, 172 p., first edition ~ No cover, binding 

tight and also otherwise in good condition ~  20   

 

CASA11159 ~ Elise Voïart ~ La Vierge d’Arduène, Traditions Gauloises, ou Esquisse des 

Moeurs et des Usages de la Nation, avant l’Ere Chrétienne ~ Chasseriau a.o., Paris 1822 ~ 

8vo, leather gilt decorated, spine, hb, frontispiece engraving, 424 p., second edition ~ Leather 

cover of spine has wear, otherwise in good condition. K10 ~ € 45 

 

CASA8023 ~ (Pierre-Jean Agier) ~ Les prophètes, nouvellement traduits sur l’hébreu avec 

des explications et des notes critiques ~ Eberhart, Paris 1822 ~ 8vo, half leather, complete 2 

vols. in one (328 and 379 p.), first edition ~ Leather of spine has some wear, binding tight and 

also otherwise good. K2 ~ € 35 

 

CASA306 ~ Haller  ~ Lettre de M. Charles-Louis de Haller. Membre du conseil souverain de 

Berne, à sa famille, pour lui déclarer son retour à l’église apostoloque et romaine ~  

Mécuignon/Paris, de Lyon/La Haye 1821 ~ 8vo, hb, 141 p., cinquième édition. Bound 

together with: (1)  (Bilderdijk), Een protestant aan zijne protestanten ter gelegenhed van de 

afschetsing der voortreffelijkeid van de katholyken kerkleer, door J,.G Le Sage Ten broek. P. 

den Hengst, Amsterdam 1816, 71 p.; (2) Du pape et du Monsigneur Antonucci. Vervloet, La 

Haye 1834, 8 p, (3) Raad over de geschikte middelen om de roomsche kerk staande te houden 

door drie bisschoppen die zich te Bologna in den jaren 1553 vereenigd hadden aan den Paus 

Julius III voorgesteld. J. van Golverdinge, ’s-Gravenhage 1835, 198 p., (4) Deux Letttres, la 

première de Monsigneur Christophe de Beaumont du Repaire, en réponse au bref particulier 

addressé à lui par Sa Sainteté Clement XIV, la seconde de Monseigneur Jean-Joseph de Saint-

Jean de Jumilac, à ses Eveques  Suffragens sur le Bref de la Sainteté Clement XIV. Ferdinand 

Sundorff, Amsterdam 1775 (in French and Dutch), 65 p., (5) J. Roemer, Proeve eener 

regtsgeleerde verdediging van de onschuld onzes Heeren en Zaligmakers Jezus Christus. 

Honkoop, Leiden 1820, 137 p. ~  In good condition ~  50 

 

CASA307 ~ Racine Fils ~ La religion. Poëme ~ Brunot-Labbe, Paris 1822 ~ 12mo, full 

brown calf, 176 p. ~ Spine and corners have edge wear, otherwise good ~  10 

 

CASA308 ~ Mattheus Prätorius ~ Aufruf zur Vereinigung an alle in Glaubenssachen in 

Occident voneinander abweichenden Kirchen. Translated and commented by A.J. Binterim ~   

J.A. Mayer, Aachen 1822 ~ 8vo, half leather, title page engraving covered by blank seal, 198 

p., first edition thus. Bound together with: Bossuet, Darstellung der Lehre der katholischen 

Kirche in Hinsicht  auf die von der Reformirten angestrittenen Lehrsätze. Johann Martin 

Anich, München 1823. Title page copper engraving, 124 p., first edition thus ~ Boards have 

small edge wear, otherwise in good condition ~  50 

 



CASA309 ~ ~ Instruction pastorale de Monseignuer l’Evèque de Troyes sur l’excellence et 

l’utilité des missions considérées dans l’ordre de la religion et de l’état ~ Chez VanLinthout et 

Vandenzande, Louvain 1822 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 59 p., first edition ~ Blue paper cover has 

wear, edges of pages uncut ~   10 

 

CASA310 ~ ~ Dank-Offer der Ouden en Weezen door hen uitgesproken den 17 januarij 1822 

in het Luthersche Diaconie Wees- en Oude Mannen- en Vrouwen-Huis te Amsterdam ~ ~ 

8vo, original red spickled wrps., 10 p. ~ In good condition ~  5 

 

CASA311 ~  ~ Collectio Decretorum Authenticorum Sacrae Rituum Congregationis, cum 

notis; studio et opera. Tomus Quintus ~ Bourguignon, Leodii 1822 ~  8vo, full brown calf, 

456 p. ~  Ex-lib. In good condition ~  10 

 

CASA318 ~ Hamaker, Henrici Arentii ~  Oratio de via et meritis Guilelmi Jonesii ~ Leiden 

1822 ~ 4to, original blue-grey wrps., 18 p. ~ Spine somewhat loose, oherwsie good ~  20   

 

CASA312 ~ Traugott August Seyffarth ~  Ein Beitrag zur Special-Charakteristik der 

Johanneischen Schriften besonder des Johanneischen Evangelums ~ Carl Heinrich Reclam, 

Leipzig 1823 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 275 p., first edition ~ Pages somehwat browned as usual, 

slight edge wear, otherwise in good condition ~  25 

 

CASA313 ~ Gustavus Seyffarth ~ De Pronunciate Vocalim Graecarum. Veteribus scripturae 

sacrae interpretibus usitata ~ Prostat Apud Reclam, Lipsia 1823 ~ 8vo, hb, 67 p., first edition 

~ In good condition ~  75 

 

CASA314 ~ Nikolaus Casseder (Uebersetzer/Barbeiter) ~ (a) Selbstgespräche des Gerlach 

Petri, der zweite Kempis genannt, (b) Das Büchlein Albert’s des Gossen, wie man Gott 

anhangen soll, (c) Des Eremiten Blacherna, dreihundert fünf und sechzig Fragen om Freunde 

und dem Gliebten, (d) Drei Büchlein das innere Leben betreffend, (5) nebst zwei geistlichen 

Liedern des Johannes Rusbroch ~ Hermannschen Buchhandlung, Frankfurt am Main 1824 ~  

Small 8bo, hb, complete in one volume, first edition thus ~ Spine has small wear, otherwise 

good ~  35 

 

CASA315 ~ ~ Vie de Saint Francois de Borgia. Plusieurs longueurs et répétitions y ont 

supprimées ~ Van Linthout et Vandenzande, Louvain 1824 ~ Large 8vo, half leather, hb, 600 

p.  ~ In good condition ~  20 

 

CASA319 ~ L.F. de Robiano de Borsbeek (ed.) ~  La vérité défendue et prouvée par les faits, 

d’après l’édition de 1825 ~  VanLinthout et Vandenzande, Louvain 1825 ~ 8vo, half leather, 

marbled boards, gilt lettered spine, 377 p., first edition thus ~ Ex-lib, not visible from outside, 

one faded stamp on title page, otherwise in good condition ~  20  

 

CASA320 ~ Johann Baptist Kastner ~ Würde und Hoffnung der katholischen Kirche mit 

Rücksichtname auf die protestantische Kirche ~ J.E. von Seidel, Sulzbach 1825 ~ 8vo, hb, 

280 p., first edition ~ Cover has some superficial wear, but binding good and otherwise in 

good condition ~  30 

 

CASA10129 ~ Nicolaas Westendorp ~ Verhandelingen over onderwerpen uit het gebied der 

oudheidkunde en godenleer ~ Wed. J. Allart, Delft 1826 ~ 8vo, original stiff wrps., engraving 

on title page, 193 p., first edition ~ Small wear at top of spine, otherwise good. K5 ~ € 45  



 

CASA6029 ~ Fridericus Carolus Gustavus Stieber ~ De Bonorum Emotione Apud Veteres 

Romanos. Pars I ~ Staritzii, Lipsiae 1827 ~ 8vo, stiff wrps., 66 p., first limited edition 

(dissertation) ~ Spine strengthened, paper somewhat browned, otherwise good ~  15   

 

CASA322 ~ ~ Volgarizzamento del Trattato della Coscienza di S. Bernardo. Testo di lingua 

dell´aureo secolo tratto la prima volta da ottimo mss. ~ Presso Giuseppe Rosse, Verona 1828 

~  Small 8vo, gilt lettered cloth spine, hb, 191 p., first edition. Con Tipi di Jacopo Berini ~  In 

good condition ~  30 

 

CASA323 ~ Nicolas Frizon ~ La vie de Jean Berchmans, de la Compagnie de Jésus ~ Seguin 

Ainé, Avignon 1828 ~ 12mo, full brown calf, 276 p., second edition ~ In good condition ~  15 

 

CASA325 ~ Schmitt, H.J. ~  De grieksch-russische kerk of beschrijving van den oorsprong, 

de leer, de plegtigheden, de inrigting, het bestuur en de scheuring dezer kerk ~  Arkesteyn, 's-

Hertogenbosch 1829 ~  9vo, half leather, gilt lettered spine, hb, 638 p., first Dutch edition ~  

Paper cover of boards loose, otherwise in good condition ~   40 

 

CASA326 ~ F. de la Mennais ~ De gids voor den eersten leeftijd ~ J.W. Robijns, Deventer 

1829 ~ 12mo, wrps., 175 p., first Dutch edition ~ Cover has some edge wear, otherwise good 

~   15 

 

CASA327 ~ P. Doddridge ~ Practical Discourses on Regeneration, and on the Scripture 

Doctrine of Salvation by Faith. With an introductory essay by Ralph Wardlaw ~ William 

Collins, Glasgow 1829 ~ 8vo, half leather, frontispiece portrait, 348 p., first edition ~ Boards 

have has mild wear, in good condition ~  30 

CASA328 ~ Philip Doddridge ~ The Rise and Progress of Religion in the Soul  ~ Lewis, 

Baltimore n.d. (ca. 1830) ~ 12mo, full brown calf, 304 p., first edition ~ Spine had edge wear, 

otherwise in good condition ~  10 

CASA10916 ~ Johann Heinrich Pabst ~ Der Mensch und seine Geschichte. Ein Beitrag zur 

Philosophie des Christenthums ~ PP. Mechitaristen, Wien 1830 ~ 8vo, original wrps., 194 p., 

first edition ~ Uncut, pencil stripes on cover, otherwise good. K2 ~ € 20  

 

CASA9068 ~ Leonhard Usteri ~ Entwickelung des Paulinischen Lehrbegriffes mit Hinsicht 

auf die übrigen Schriften des Neuen Testaments. Ein exegetisch-dogmatischer Versuch ~ 

Orell, Füssli und Compagnie, Zürich 1831 ~ 8vo, hb, 258 p., first edition ~ Top of spìne has 

wear, otherwise in good condition. K4  ~ € 24  

CASA329 ~ Ludwig Richter ~ Papst Clemens XII an die protestantischen Sachsen im Jahre 

1732. Die Bulle Sedes Appostolica, pia mater mit den dazu gehörigen Actenstücken neu 

herausgegeben, verdeutscht und beleuchtet. Ein Beitrag zu Beurtheilung des 

Missverhältnisses zwischen der Curie zu Rom und der Kirche ~ G. Wolbrecht’sche 

Buchhandlung, Leipzig 1831 ~ 12mo, later binding in half cloth with marbled boards, 78 p., 

first edition ~ Last page repaired, otherwise in good condition ~  35 

CASA9582 ~ F.J. Zimmermann ~ Denklehre, zum Gebrauch bei Vorlesungen ~ Groos, 

Freiburg 1832 ~ 8vo, leather gilt decorated spine, marbled hb, 143 p., first edition ~ Pages 

browned, otherwise in good condition. K12 ~  40  



CASA330 ~ Theodorich Ruinart ~ Echte und ausgewählte Acten der ersten Martyrer. Nach 

den ältesten Ausgaben und Handschriften kritisch gesammelt und beleuchtet. Der Acten II, 

des ganzen Werkes III. Band ~ Mechitaristen-Congregations-Buchhandlung, Wien 1832 ~ 

Small 8vo, half leather, 334 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  20 

CASA9582 ~ F.J. Zimmermann ~ Denklehre, zum Gebrauch bei Vorlesungen ~ Groos, 

Freiburg 1832 ~ 8vo, leather gilt decorated spine, marbled hb, 143 p., first edition ~ Pages 

browned, otherwise in good condition. K12 ~  40  

CASA331 ~ L’Abbé Hunkler ~ Histoire des Israélites depuis les temps anciens jusqu’à nos 

jours ~ Paris 1832 ~ Small 12mo, wrps., 108 p. ~ In good condition ~  15 

CASA332 ~ ~ Uebersicht der Missions-Geschichte der evangelischen Brüderkiche in ihrem 

ersten Jahrhundert ~ Hans Franz Burckhard, Gnadau 1832-33 ~ 8vo, hb, complete 3 vols. in 

one, 103, 142 and 182 p., first edition ~ Rare complete edition in good condition ~  120   

 

CASA333 ~ Maur Capellari ~ Triomphe du St.-Siège et de l’église ou les novateurs modernes 

combattus avec leurs propres armes; par Maur Capellari actuellement Grégoire XVI, traduit 

de l’italien par M. L’abbé Jammes ~ VanLinthout et VandenZande, Louvain 1834 ~ Large 

8vo, half leather, gilt decorated spines, complete in 2 vols., 328 and 368 p., first Belgian 

edition ~ Ex-lib, but in good condition ~  25 

 

CASA10600 ~ Theophil Passavant ~ Versuch einer praktischen Auslegung des Briefes Pauli 

an die Philipper ~ Felix Schneider, Basel 1834 ~ 8vo, original hb (grey-blue Pappband), 214 

p., first edition ~ Ex-lib, limited foxing, otherwise in good condition. K2 ~ € 20 

 

CASA334 ~ C.F. Hock ~ Cartesius und seine Gegner. Ein Beitrag zur Charakteristik der 

philosophischen Bestrebungen unserer Zeit  ~ F. Beck’sche Universitäts-Buchhandlung, Wien 

1835 ~ 8vo, wrps., 114 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~ 35 

 

CASA10245 ~ Henry Venn ~ The Complete Duty of Man: or A system of doctrinal and 

practical Christianity, to which are added, forms of prayer and offices of devotion for the 

various circumstances of life ~ Duncan, London 1835 ~ Small 8vo, full brown calf, gilt 

decorated spine and edges, 501 p. ~ In very good condition. K10 ~ € 30 

 

CASA335 ~ Friedrich Lücke ~  Dr. Gottlieb Jacob Planck. Ein biographisches Versuch. Nebst 

einem erneuerten, hie und da verbesserten Abdruck einer biographischen Mittheilung von Dr. 

Heinrich Ludwig Franck ~   Vandenhoeck und Ruprecht, Göttingen 1835 ~  8vo, wrps., 

engraving of Planck,  168 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  20  

 

CASA336 ~ Bergh, L.Ph.C. van den ~   Nederlandsche volksoverleveringen en godenleer ~   

Johannes Altheer, Utrecht 1836 ~ Half cloth, gilt lettered spine, marbled boards, 232 p., first 

edition. Bound together with: Albert Bollansée,  Germaansche Beelden uit de Godensagen, 

1906, 100 p. ~  In good condition ~   40 

 

CASA37 ~ M. le Comte J. de Maistre ~ Les soirées de Saint-Pétersbourg, ou Entretiens sur le 

gouvernement temporel de la providence suivi d’un Traité sur les sacrifices ~ Palagaud, 

Lesse, et Grozet, Lyon 1836. 8vo, half leather, tome 1, 459 p., troisième édition ~ Cover has 

wear, otherwise good ~  20  

 



CASA5038 ~ Christoph Benjamin Klaiber ~ Die neutestamentische Lehre von der Sünde und 

Erlösung. Ein Versuch ~ Beck und Fränkel, Stuttgart 1836 ~ 8vo, cloth, 598 p. + 

Inhaltverzeichnis, first edition ~ Ex-lib (one stamp), otherwise in good condition. K5 ~  30 

 

CASA10955 ~ ~ Preces Sancti Nersetis Ctajensis Armeniorum Patriarchae viginti quator 

linguis editae ~ In Insula S. Lazari, Venetiis  1837 ~ 12mo, full brown gilt decorated calf, 

frontispiece engraving, 434 p. Text translated in 24 languages (including Arabic, Chinese, 

Ethiopean, Dutch, Russian, Syriac, Turkish etc. ~ In good condition. K16 ~ € 95 

 

CASA339 ~ Gianvincenzo Bolgeni ~ Opere scelte tanto edite che inedite. Tratta da 

Manoscritti Originali ~ Presso Sperandio Pompei, Orvieto 1837 ~ 8vo, half leather, marbled 

boards, 2 vols. in one (285 and 276 p.), first edition thus ~ In good condition ~  70 

 

CASA340 ~ Joannis Dominici Mansi ~ Theologia Moralis sancti Alphonsi dde Ligorio ~ Suis 

Typis Remondini Edidit, Bassani 1837 ~ 4to, vellum, complete in 3 vols. (530, 486 and 414 

p.), first edition ~ Superficial wear, some pages partly browned, otherwise in good condition ~   

60  

 

CASA8024 ~ Ph. Damiron ~ Mémoires pour servir à l’histoire de la philosophie au XVIIIe 

siècle ~ Ladrange, Paris 1838 ~ 8vo, gilt lettered leather spine, 538 p., tome second (of 2), 

first edition ~ Cover has limited wear, otherwise in good condition. K10 ~ € 25  

 

CASA341 ~ H. Hoepermans ~  Antwoord op het boekje van den Heer J.J. le Roy getiteld 

Zestal Brieven over de onfeilbaarheid van den Paus en van den Kerk van Rome ter 

beantwoording der brieven van den heer J.G. Le Sage ten Broek enz. ~ C.L. van 

Langenhuysen, Amsterdam 1838 ~ Small 8vo, hb, 329 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  

15  K21 

 

CASA342 ~ Carolus Fridericus Hermann ~  Inest spicilegium annotationum ad Juvenalis 

Satiram III ~  Elwerti Academicis, Marburgi 1839 ~  Large 8vo, wrps., 40 p., first edition ~ 

Some brown spots, but in good condition ~  20 

 

CASA9541 ~ J.A.  Möhler ~ De Symboliek of  Verklaring der leerstellige strijdpunten 

tusschen catholijken en protestanten volgens derzelver openbare symbolische geschriften ~ 

Bolan, Rotterdam 1839 ~ Large 8vo, half leather, marbled boards, complete in 2 parts in one,  

415 and 493 p.,  first Dutch edition ~ Cover has some edge wear, otherwise in good condition. 

K21 ~ € 35 

 

CASA343 ~ Constantin Höfler ~ Die deutschen Päpste. Nach handschriftlichen und 

gderuckten Quellen verfasst. Zweite Abtheilung. Die Päpste Leo IX, Victor II, Stefan IX, 

Nicolaus II. ~  G. Joseph Manz, Regensburg 1839 ~ 8vo, hb, 384 p., first edition ~ In good 

condition ~  20 

 

CASA344 ~ (Isaac Taylor) ~ Ancient Christianity and the Doctrines of the Oxford Tracts for 

the times ~ Jackson and Walford, London 1839 ~ Large 8vo, leather gilt lettered spine, 

marbled boards, complete 2 vols. in one, 550, 510, + supplement  xlviii p., first volume first 

edition, second volume second edition ~ Limited edge wear, otherwise in good condition ~   

35  

 



CASA345 ~ (Fr. Köppen) ~ Philosophie der Philosophie ~ Friederich und Andreas Perthes, 

Hamburg und Gotha 1840 ~  Large 8vo, wrps., 236 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  20 

 

CASA346 ~ Robert von Mohl ~ Geschichtliche Nachweisungen über die Sitten und das 

Betragen der Tübinger Studierenden während des 16ten Jahrhundert ~ H. Laup´schen 

Buchhandlung, Tübingen 1840 ~ 8vo, wrps., 56 p., first edition ~ Cover has limited edge wear 

and is somewhat soiled, otherwise good ~  20 

 

CASA347 ~ Carolo Gottlieb Bretschneider ~ Lexicon Manuale Graece-Latinum in libros 

Novi testamenti ~ Io. Ambros. Barthii, Lipsiae 1840 ~  4to, half leather, 456, p., edition tertia 

emandata et aucta ~ Pages browned, otherwise in good condition ~  20 

 

CASA348 ~ Karl Bayer ~ Die sittliche Welt. Zeitschrift für praktische Philosophie ~  

Palm’schen Verlagsbuchhandlung, Erlangen 1840 ~ 8vo, wrps., erstes Heft, 128 p. Only this 

volume appeared and contained: Bayer, Betrachtuungen. Das Kriterion der Wahrheit ~ Uncut, 

pages somewhat browned, otherwise in good condition ~  45 

 

CASA9225 ~ Petri Lombardi ~ Sententiarum. Libri Quator. Per Joannem Aleaume (..) 

Pristino suo nitori vere restituti; necnon Divi Thomae Aquinatis (..) Summa Theologica. Ad 

manuscriptos codices à Francisco Garcia, Gregorio Donato, Joanne Nicolai, ac Thoma 

Madalena. ~ Apud J.-P. Migne, Amboise, Petit-Montrouge 1841-1853 ~ Small 4to, half cloth, 

marbled boards, complete in 4 vols. ( 1444, 983, 1419 and 1559 p.) ~ Title pages slightly 

browned as usual, otherwise in good condition. Kast ~ € 120   

 

CASA349 ~ G.G. v. R. ~ Aufzeichnungen eines nachgeborenen Prinzen aus der 

nachgelassenen französischen Handschrift ~ J.G. Cotta’scher Verlag, Stuttgart und Tübingen 

1841 ~ 8vo, original blue wrps., 321 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  40 

 

CASA350 ~ Leonhard Goffine ~ Religions-Handbok för Katholska Församlingar. Förra delen 

~ Tryckt hos A.G. Hellsten, Stockholm 1841 ~ 8vo, gilt decorated blue cloth, 511 p., first 

edition ~ In good condition ~  15 

 

CASA352 ~ Adolf Trendelenburg ~ Erläuterungen zu den Elementen der aristotelischen 

Logik ~ G. Bethge, Berlin 1842 ~ 8vo, wrps., 124 p., first edition ~ Pages somewhat browned 

as usual, otherwise good ~  30 

 

CASA10092 ~ Friedrich Hurter ~ Die Befeindung der katholischen Kirche in der Schweiz seit 

den Jahr 1831 ~ Hurter’sche Buchhandlung, Schaffhausen 1842 ~ 8vo, stiff wrps., complete 

in 2 vols. ( 768 and 430 p.), the second volume contains the Berichtigungen, Ergänzungen und 

Nachträge. Bound together, at the end of the second volume, with: Die Bestrafung des 

katholischen Pfarrer Bell in Würtemberg wegens Verdacht, die Benediction einer gemischten 

Ehe verweigert zu haben (1842, 32 p.), and with: Bernhard Joos, Vortrag das 

Entlassungsbegehren des hrn. Antistes Hurter betreffend (1841, 19 p.) ~ Spine has wear, 

hinges weak, otherwise in good condition. K10 ~ € 70   

 

CASA355 ~ Petri Joannis Veth ~ Oratio de Religionis Islamiticae Ejusque Historiae Studio a 

Theologis Christianis Minime Negligendo ~  Ex Typographia Civitatis Publica, Amstelodami 

1843 ~  4to, marbled hb, 62 p. ~ Top of spine has superficial wear, otherwise in good 

condition ~  50 

 



CASA356 ~ Fridericus Adolphus Strauss ~ Vaticinia Zephaniae. ~ Sumptus Fecit Jonas, 

Berolini 1843 ~ 8vo, full brown calf, gilt decorated spine, 133 p., first edition ~ In good 

condition ~  45 

 

CASA357 ~ Heinrich Alt ~  Der christliche Cultus nach seiner verschiedenen 

Entwickelungsformen und seinen einzelnen Theilen historisch dargestellt. Mit zwei 

Nachtragen über das christliche Kirchenjahr und über den kirchlichen Baustyl ~ G.W.F. 

Müller, Berlin 1843 ~ Large 8vo, leather spine, marbled boards, 610 p., first edition ~ In good 

condition ~  50 

 

CASA358 ~ R. Weaver ~ Der Puseyismus in seinen Lehren und Tendenzen ~ T.O. Weigel, 

Leipzig 1844 ~ 8vo, leather spine, marbled boards, 188 p., first German edition ~ In good 

condition ~  20 

 

CASA359 ~ H. Heugh ~ Notices of the state of religion in Geneva and Belgium ~ James 

Maclehose, Glasgow 1845 ~ 12mo, red cloth , 250 p., first edition ~ Top of spine has wear, 

otherwise in good condition ~  20 

 

CASA10125 ~ J. Collin de Plancy ~ Dictionnaire Infernel ou Repertoire Universel des etres, 

des personnages, des ivres, des faits et des choses qui tiennent aux apparitions, aux 

divinations, à la magie, au commerce de l’enfer, aux demons, aux sorciers, aux sciences 

occultes etc. ~ La Société Nationale, Bruxelles 1845 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 548 p., 6me 

livraison, quatrième edition entièrement refondue, augmenté de 250 articles nouveaux ~ 

Limited edge wear, otherwise in good condition. K3 ~ € 90  

 

CASA8064 ~ Richard Watson ~ A Biblical and Theological Dictionary; explanatory of the 

history, manners, and customs of the jews, and neighbouring nations, with an account of the 

most remarkable places and persons mentioned in sacred scripture; an exposition of the 

principal doctrines of christianity and notices of jewish and christian sects and heresies ~ John 

Mason, London 1845 ~ Large 8vo, leather gilt lettered spine, hb, frontispiece portrait of 

Watson, two fold out maps, 1068 p., seventh edition ~ Limited edge wear, otherwise in good 

condition. K11 ~ € 30 

 

CASA 360 ~ (Karl August von Eschenmayer) ~ Organon des Christenthums in seinem 

dreifachen Verhalten zur Philosophie, Dogmatik und Kirche ~ J. Rommelsbacher, Stuttgart 

1845 ~ 8vo, wrps., 416 p., first edition ~ Uncut, slight edge wear, in good condition ~  35 

 

CASA8019 ~ J. Döllinger ~ Die Reformation, ihre innere Entwicklung und ihre Wirkungen 

im Umfange des Lutherischen Bekenntnisses ~ Verlag von Joseph Manz. Regensburg 1846-

1848 ~ 8vo, cloth spines, marbled boards, complete in 3 vols. ( 582, 704, 591 and 67 p.), first 

edition ~ In good condition. K10 ~ € 45  

CASA363 ~ Otto Fiebig (prefatus) ~ Corpus Dissertationum Theologicarum sive Catalogus 

Commentationum ~ T.O. Weigelii, Lipsiae 1847 ~ Large 8vo, cloth spine, hb, 350 p., first 

edition ~ Pages somewhat browned as usual, otherwise good ~  25 

CASA364 ~ (Garrigou, Adolphe) ~  Sabar.  Histoire de l’église de Sabar dans le canton de 

Tarascon-sur-Ariège. Documents inédits et des plus intéressants. Par l’auteur des Etudes  

historiques sur le pays de Foix et le Couseran ~  Aug. de Labouisse Rochefort, Toulouse 1849 

~  8vo, wrps., 236 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  45 



CASA365 ~ Francois Poiré ~ La triple couronne de la bienheureuse vierge Mère de Dieu. 

Tissue de ses principales grandeurs etc. ~ Julien/Lanier, Le Mans et Lecoffre, Paris 1849 

~ Large 8vo, half leather, gilt decorated spine, complete in 3 vols., 527, 664 and 688 p.,  

nouvelle edition revue, collationée et publiée par les RR. PP. Bénédictins de Solesmes ~ In 

good condition ~  50 

CASA10307 ~ K.A. Hahn ~ Auswahl aus Ulfilas göthischer Bibelübersetzung. Mit einem 

Wörterbuch und mit einem Grundriss zur gothischen Buchstaben- und Flexionslehre ~ J.C.B. 

Mohr, Heidelberg 1849 ~ 8vo, blind stamped cloth, 110 op., first edition ~ Ex-lib but in good 

condition. K2 ~ € 20 

CASA366  ~ ~ Aktenstücke aus der Verwaltung der Abtheilung des Ministeriums der 

geistlichen Angelegenheiten für die inneren evangelischen Kirchensachen vom 26. Januar 

1849 bis zum 11. Juni 1850. Amtlicher Abdruck ~ Wilhelm Hertz, Berlin 1850 ~ Large 8vo, 

wrps., 110 p., first edition ~ Front cover has cut at top left, otherwise good ~  15 

CASA367 ~ L’abbé Martinet ~  La science de la vie ~ J.-B. de Mortier, Bruxelles 1850 ~ 8vo, 

hb, marbled boards, complete in 2 vols. (298 and 288 p.), first edition ~ In good condition ~  

35 

CASA368 ~ R.P. Dom Pitra ~ La Hollande Catholique ~ Aux Bureaux de la Bibliothèque 

Nouvelle, Paris 1850 ~. Small 8vo, hb, 350 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  15 

CASA369 ~ Charles Mazauric ~ Essai sur le darbysme ~Veuve Berger-Levrault, Strasbourg 

1850 ~ 8vo, half vellum, marbled boards,  43 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  20 

CASA370 ~ Gerhard von Amyntor, ~ Hypochondrische Plaudereien ~ Sam. Lucas, Elberfeld 

n.d. (ca. 1850) ~ Large 8vo, gilt decorated cloth spine, hb, 249 p., first edition ~ Slightly 

browned, otherwise good ~  25 

CASA5018 ~ Martin-Doisy ~ Histoire de la Charité pendant les quatres premiers siècles de 

l’ère chrétienne pour server d’introduction à l’histoire des secours publics dans les sociétés 

modernes ~ Lardinois, Liege 1851 ~ 8vo, beautiful leather binding, 643 p., first edition. K22  

~ In good condition  ~  20 

 

CASA371 ~ Johann Wilhelm Friedrich Höling ~  Die Lehre der ältesten Opfer im Leben und 

Cultus der Christen. Zeugenverhör in einer Reihe akademischer Programme ~ Palm’schen 

Verlagsbuchhandlung, Erlangen 1851 ~  8vo, marbled hb, 236 p., first edition ~ In good 

condition ~  30 

 

CASA372 ~ G. de Félice ~ Histoire des Protestants de France depuis l’origine de la 

réformation jusqu’au présent ~ Cherbuliez, Ducloux, Grassart, Paris 1851 ~ Large 8vo, half 

leather, marbled boards, 655 p., second improved and corrected edition ~ In good condition ~  

35 

 

CASA373 ~ Pianciani, Johann Bapt. ~ Erläuterungen zur mosaischen Schöpfungsgeschichte ~    

Friedrich Bustet, Regensburg 1853 ~ 8vo, cloth spine, marbled boards, 256 p., first edition ~ 

In good condition ~  30 

 



CASA374 ~ Charles Barthélemy (de Paris) ~ Rational ou Manuel des Divins offices de 

Guillaume Durand, Eveque de Mende au treizième siècle, ou Raisons mystiques et historiques 

de la liturgie catholique ~ Louis Vivès, Paris 1854 ~ 8vo, half leather, marbled boards, 

complete in 5 vols. (457, 539, 592, 523  and 483 p.), first edition ~ Spine has some wear, 

pages somewhat browned,  otherwise in good condition ~  65 

 

CASA10261 ~ P. de Ravignan ~ Clément XIII et Clément XIV ~ Julien, Lanier et Cie., Paris 

1854 ~ 8vo, leather gilt lettered spine, 574 p., first edition ~ In very good condition. K2 ~ € 40 

 

CASA375 ~ Fischer, Kuno ~   Das Interdict meiner Vorlesungen und die Anklage des Herrn 

Schenkel in der  Darmstädtischen Kirchen-Zeitung ~  Bassermann & Mathy, Mannheim 1854 

~  8vo, wrps., 84 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  22 

 

CASA376 ~ Chateaubriand ~ Le genie du christianisme. Suivi de la défense du génie du 

christianisme ~ Firmin Didiot, Paris 1854 ~ 8vo, cloth, frontispiece engraving of the writer,  2 

vols., 460 and 399 p. ~ Top of cloth cover faded, otherwise in good condition ~  30 

 

CASA378 ~ Karl Friedr. Aug. Kahnis ~  Der innere Gang des deutschen Protestantismus seit 

Mitte des vorigen Jahrhunderts ~ Dörffling und Franke, Leipzig 1854 ~ 8vo, hb, 262 p., first 

edition ~ Slight edge wear, otherwise in good condition ~  25 

 

CASA9509 ~ Ludwig Bechstein ~ Das  grosse thüringsche Mysterium oder das geistliche 

Spiel von den zehn Jungfrauen . Mit einem Kupfer ~ Pfeffer, Halle 1855 ~ 8vo, blind stamped 

cloth, 75 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K10 ~  25 

 

CASA379 ~ Pitzipios, Jacques G. ~   L’église orientale. Exposé historique de sa separation et 

de sa réunion avec celle de Rome. Accord perpétuel de ces deux Eglises dans les dogmes de 

la Foi. etc. ~ Imprimerie de la Propagande, Rome 1855 ~  Large 8vo, half leather, marbled 

boards, complete in 4 parts ( 143, 148 and 86 p.), first edition ~ Ex-lib, but in good condition 

~     55 

 

CASA380 ~ N.V. de Latena ~ Etude de l’homme ~ Michel Lévy Frères, Paris 1856 ~ 8vo, 

leather gilt decorated spine, marbled boards, 374 p., second edition (first edition pubslihed in 

1854) ~ In good condition ~  20 

 

CASA381 ~ Cardinal Gousset ~ La croyance générale et constante de l´église touchant 

l´immaculée conception de la bienheureuse vierge Marie ~ Jacques Lecoffre, Paris 1855 ~  

Large 8vo, cloth, 820 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  25 

 

CASA382 ~  Dupanloup ~ De la haute education intellectuelle ~ Gatineau, Orléans, Lecoffre 

and Devarenne, Paris 1857 ~ Large 8vo, half leather, decorated spine, complete in 2 vols., 580 

and 659 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  40 

 

CASA383 ~ Christian Heinrich Zeller ~ Kurze Seelenlehre, gegründet auf Schrift und 

Erfahrung, für Eltern, Erzieher und Lehrer zum häuslichen und Schulgebrauche ~ In der 

Vereinsbuchhandlung, Calw und J.J. Steinkopf, Stuttgart 1857 ~ 12 mo, hb 180 p., dritte 

Auflage ~ Cover has some edgewear, otherwise in good condition ~  15 

 



CASA384 ~ ~ Annalen der Verbreitung des Glaubens ~ Ludwig-Missions-Verein. 

Sechsundzwanzigster Band. München 1858 ~ 8vo, full brown leather, 623 p. Mission-reports 

from all over the world ~ In good condition ~  20 

 

CASA385 ~ Jules Viard ~ Les petites joies de la vie humaine ~ Hetzel, Paris 1858 ~ Small 

8vo, cloth, gilt lettered spine, 363 p., first edition thus ~ In good condition ~  35  

 

CASA386 ~ Cornelius Rudolphus Hermans ~ Annales canonicorum regularium S. Augustini, 

Ordinis S. Crucius. Ex monumentis authenticis ~ P. Stokvis, Silvae-Ducis 1858 ~ 8vo, red 

cloth, complete 2 vols. in one, 204 and 240 p. ~ In good condition ~  15 

 

CASA9847 ~ C.H. Spurgeon ~ The Saint and His Saviour: or, The Progress of the Soul in the 

Knowledge of Jesus ~ James S. Virtue, London 1858 ~ 8vo, blind stamped gilt decorated 

cloth, fine frontispiece engraving of Spurgeon, 472 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K7 ~ 

€ 80 

 

CASA9838 ~ P.-J. Martin ~ Petites tribulations de la vie humaine. Répertoire des cent mille 

déboires, déconvenues et infortunes qui affligent à toute heure l’humanité ~ Hetzel, Paris 

1858 ~ Small 8vo, blind stamped cloth, gilt lettered spine, 250 p., first edition ~ In good 

condition. K22 ~ € 23 

 

CASA9739 ~ Isaac da Costa ~ Beschouwing van het tweede boek van Lucas, genaamd 

Handelingen der Apostelen. Eerste Deel ~ Höveker, Amsterdam 1858 ~ 8vo, blind stamped 

cloth, gilt lettered spine, 520 p., first edition. Signed and inscribed by da Costa to E.C. 

Boissevain ~ In good condition. K11 ~ € 25 

 

CASA387 ~ Charles Cuvier ~ Cours d’études historiques au point de vue philosophique et 

chrétien. Deuxième série, Esquisses d’histoire général. Les semites et le monde Mahométan ~  

Berger-Levrault, Paris 1859 ~ 8vo, half leather, marbled boards, gilt lettered spine, 397 p., 

first edition ~ In good condition ~  35 

 

CASA388  ~ E. About ~ La Question Romaine ~ Meline, Cans et Cie., Bruxelles 1859 ~ 8vo, 

cloth, 307 p., first edition ~ Ex-lib, but in good condition ~  15 

 

CASA389 ~ Georgius Martinus Thomas ~ Francisci Petrarcae Aretini Carmina Incognita. Ex 

codicibus Italicis bibliothecae monacensis ~ G. Frantz, Monachii 1859 ~ 4to, leather spine, 

marbled boards, xliii and 136 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  30 

 

CASA390 ~ R.P. Millet ~ Economie de la Providence Divine dans le Gouvernement des 

Choses Humaines ~ Adrien Le Clere, Paris 1860 ~ Small 8vo, half leather, marbled boards, 

335 and 150 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  30 

 

CASA391  ~ ~ Confessionale ou Beichtspiegel nach den Zehn Geboten réproduit en fac-

simile d’après l’unique exemplaire conservé au Museum Meermanno-Westreenianum par E. 

Spanier, avec une introduction par J.W. Holtrop ~  Martinus Nijhoff, La Haye 1861 ~ 4to, 

stiff wrps., 16 p. + lithographed facsimile ~ In good condition ~  18  

 

CASA392 ~ H.J. Berthes ~ Die Elementarbildungslehre in Fragen und Antworten ~ Franz 

Kirchheim, Mainz 1862 ~ 8vo, cloth spine, marbled boards. 171 p., first edition ~ Ex-lib. In 

good condition ~  10 



 

CASA393 ~ M.G. Pauthier ~ Confucius et Mencius. Les quatre livres de philosophie morale 

et politique de la Chine ~ Charpentier, Paris 1862 ~ 8vo, gilt lettered cloth, 466 p., first 

edition ~ In good condition ~  35 

 

CASA9742 ~ Henri Luken ~ Les traditions de l’humanité ou la révélation primitive de Dieu 

parmi les paiens ~ Casterman, Paris/Tournai 1862 ~ 8vo, leather spine, marbled boards, 

complete in 2 vols. (355 and 370 p.), first edition ~ Ex-lib (no stamps), in good condition. 

K10 ~ € 35 

 

CASA394 ~ P.M. Mervoyer ~ Etude des l’association des idées ~ Aug. Durand, Paris 1864 ~ 

Large 8vo, half calf, marbled boards, 413 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  40 

 

CASA8007 ~ A. Peyrat ~ Histoire élémentaire et critique de Jésus ~ Michel Léve Frères, 

Paris 1864 ~ 8vo, half leather, gilt decorated spine, 351 p., first edition ~ In good condition. 

K2 ~ € 50 

 

CASA395 ~ Augustin Smetana ~ Der Geist, sein Entstehen und Vergehen. Philosophische 

Encyclopädie ~ Steinhauser, Prag 1865 ~ Large 8vo, leather gilt lettered spine, hb, 273 p., 

first edition ~ Slight edge wear, otherwise in good condition ~  20 

 

CASA396 ~ Vloten, J. van ~   Het leven en de uitgelezen gedichten van Joh. Stalpert van der 

Wiele. Met inleiding en aanteekeningen. (1865) ~ ~ 12mo, full blue-green leather, 233 p., first 

edition ~ In good condition ~   15 

 

CASA397 ~ L’abbé Van-Drival ~  Monographie de l’Eglise des Dames Ursulines d’Arras ~  

Typographie d’Auguste Tierny, Arras 1865 ~ 4to, leather spine, hb, full page lithographies. 

Bound together with: idem, Le groupe de Notre-Dame des Ardents à la grande procession du 

15 Juillet 1860. Arras, 1860, 7 p., and:  De Rheima, Description de l’Eglise Notre-Dame de 

Calais, 10 p + full page illustrations, and: Dancoisne et Van-Drival, Fonts Baptismaux de 

Saint-Venant,  8 p. + full-page illustration ~ In good condition ~  25 

 

CASA398 ~ H. Brück ~ Die rationalistischen Bestrebungen im katholischen Deutschland 

besonders in den drei rheinischen Erzbisthümern in der zweiten Hälfte des achtzehnten 

Jahrhunderts ~ Franz Kirchheim, Mainz 1865 ~ Large 8vo, hb, 140 p., first edition ~ In good 

condition ~  20 

 

CASA399 ~ J. van Vloten ~ Het leven en de uitgelezen dichten van Joh. Stalpert van der 

Wiele. Met inleiding en aanteekeningen ~ Roelants, Schiedam 1865 ~  12mo, hb, 132 p. ~  In 

good condition ~  10 

 

CASA8046 ~ L´Abbé Rochet ~ Histoire de S. Jean Chrysostomie. Patriarche de 

Constantinople ~ Charles Douniol, Paris, 1866 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., complete in 2 vols. (488 

and 492 p.), first edition ~ Limited edge wear at top and bottom of spine, in good condition. 

K11  ~ € 45   

 

CASA400 ~ Denis de Thezan ~  Histoire et Philosophie Melées. Des Croisades à Propos du 

Musée de Versailles ~  Chez Auguste Aubry, Paris 1866 ~ Large 8vo, half leather, 218 p., 

first edition ~ In good condition ~  55 

 



CASA401 ~ Cd. Busken Huet ~ Ongevraagd advies in de zaak van Pierson tegen Réville c.s. 

~ Van Asperen van der Velde, Haarlem 1866 ~ 8vo, wrps., 94 p., first edition ~ In good 

condition ~  15  

 

CASA9852 ~ H. Blatin ~ Nos cruautés envers les animaux au detriment de l’hygiene, de la 

fortune publique et de la morale ~ Hachette, Paris 1867 ~ Small 8vo, cloth spine, marbled 

boards, 441 p., first edition ~ Pages browned, otherwise in good condition. K3 ~ € 35  

 

CASA402 ~ Julius Bahnsen ~ Beiträge zur Charakterologie. Mit besonderer Berücksichtigung 

pädagogischer Fragen ~ Brockhaus, Leipzig 1867 ~ Erster Band. 8vo, cloth, 442 p., first 

edition ~ In good condition ~  30 

 

CASA403 ~ R.P. L. Lescoeur ~ Le règne temporel de Jesus-Christ. Etude sur le millénarisme 

~  Charles Douniol, Paris 1868 ~ 8vo, wrps., 367 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  20   

 

CASA9489 ~ L’Abbé Freppel ~ Origène. Cours d’Eloquence Sacrée. Fait  à la Sorbonne 

pendants les années 1866 et 1867 ~ Ambroise Bray, Paris 1868 ~ 8vo, half leather, complete 

in 2 vols. 446 and 450 p., first edition ~ Ex-lib, but in good condition. K17 ~  40 

 

CASA404 ~ Josiah Bull (ed) ~ Letters by the Rev. John Newton of Olney and St. Mary 

Woolnoth. Including several never before published with biographical sketches and 

illustrative notes ~ The Religious Tract Society, London 1869 ~ 8vo, blue gilt decorated cloth, 

416 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  30 

 

CASA405 ~ L’abbé Le Hir ~ Etudes Bibliques. Avec introduction et sommaires par M. 

l’Abbé Grandvaux ~ Joseph Albanel, Paris 1869 ~ Large 8vo, cloth spine, marbled boards, 

318 and 439 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  20 

 

CASA9416 ~ ~ De beeldsprakige bijbel, met vierhonderd versieringen ~ Wijnhofen 

Hendriksen, Boek- en Plaatdrukker, Rotterdam n.d. (ca. 1870) ~ Small 8vo, hb, title page 

illustration of a classroom a.o., 94 p., fourth edition on handmade paper. Popular hieroglyphic 

bible, with explanations of the rebuses at bottom of each page ~ In good condition. K3 ~ € 

180 

 

CASA10260 ~ J.-A. Dornier ~ Histoire de la Théologie Protestante en particulier en 

Allemagne. Envisagée dans le développement de ses principes et dans ses rapports avec la vie 

religieuse, morale et intellectuelle des peuples ~ Ch. Meyrueis, Paris 1870 ~ 8vo, leather gilt 

lettered spine, marbled boards, 810 p., first edition ~ In very good condition. K2 ~ € 40 

 

CASA10579 ~ Albert Desjardins ~ Les moralistes francais du seizième siècle ~ Didier, Paris 

1870 ~ 8vo, half leather, gilt lettered spine, marbled boards, 550 p., first edition ~ In good 

condition. K2 ~ € 30 

 

CASA406 ~ Austin Bierbower ~ Principles of a System of Philosophy ~ Carlton & Lanahan, 

New York 1870 ~ Small 8vo, blind stamped cloth, 240 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  

45  

 

CASA9017 ~ F.H. Laing ~ The Blessed Virgin’s Root Traced in the Tribe of Ephraim ~ 

Washbourne, London 1871 ~ Large 8vo, brown decorated cloth, 463 p., first edition ~ Lib 

numbers on spine, otherwise unaffected and in good condition. K10 ~ € 40  



 

CASA408 ~ E. de Pressense ~ Le Concile du Vatican. Son histoire et ses consequences 

politiques et religieuses ~ Sandoz et Fischbacher, Paris 1872 ~ 8vo, half leather, gilt lettered 

spine, marbled boards, 526 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  30 

 

CASA409 ~ ~ Les Jésuites de Russie 1772-1785. La Compagnie de Jésus conservée en 

Russie après la suppression de 1772 ~ Victor Palme, Paris 1872. Facsimile of the first edition 

published by Mouton, The Hague 1970 ~ Small 8vo, cloth, 210 p. ~ In good condition ~   20   

 

CASA11137 ~ Alonzo Potter ~ Religious Philosophy; or, Nature, Man, and The Bible 

witnessing to God and to Religious Truth, being the substance of four courses of lectures 

delivered before the Lowell Institute between the Years 1845-1853 ~ Lippincott, Philadelphia 

1872 ~ 8vo, cloth, 503 p., first edition ~ Spine sunned, otherwise in good condition. K2 ~ € 38 

 

CASA10904 ~ A. Bain ~ L’Esprit et le Corps considérés au point de vue de leurs Relations. 

Suivi d’études sur Les Erreurs Généralement Répandues au Sujet de l’Esprit ~ Germer 

Baillière, Paris 1873 ~ 8vo, gilt decorated cloth, 281 p. + catalogue of the Bibliothèque 

Scientifique Internationale ~ Spine sunned, otherwise in good condition. K2 ~ € 20 

 

CASA9834 ~ ~ Small bible (authorized version) with gold lock (Het Nieuwe Testament of al 

de Boeken des Nieuwen Verbonds en Het Boek der Psalmen) ~ A. van Rossum, Amsterdam 

1873 ~ Small 8vo, dark leather portfolio, ca. 1300 p. ~ In good condition. K14 ~ € 45 

 

CASA410 ~ R.F. Wilson ~ The Life of S. Vincent de Paul. With an appendix, containing 

some of his letters ~ Rivingstons, London/Oxford/Cambridge 1873 ~ 8vo, cloth, 334 p. + 96 

p. Rivingston catalogue, first edition ~ Slight edge wear, but in good condition ~  25 

 

CASA411 ~ ~ Roots. A Plea for Tolerance ~   Richard Bentley & Son, London 1873 ~ 8vo, 

brown gilt lettered cloth,178 p., first edition. A collection of philosophical contributions to the 

Temple Bar Magazine ~ In good condition ~  40 

 

CASA412 ~ G.E. Brixhe (revue par Emile Lion et Godefroid Demaret) ~ Dictionnaire des 

Fabriques d´Eglises. Manuel raisonnée par ordre alphabétique de l´Administration des 

Fabriques d´Eglises belges résumant la théorie et la pratique des affaires temporelles du culte 

~  L. Grandmont-Donders, Liège 1873 ~  Small 8vo, cloth spine, marbled boards, 668 p., 

second edition ~ In good condition ~  30 

 

CASA413 ~ George Herbert Curteis ~ Dissent, in its relation to the Church of England. Eight 

Lectures preached before the University of Oxford in the year 1871 ~ MacMillan, London 

1874 ~ 8vo, full brown calf, gilt lettered spine, 447 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  30 

 

CASA414 ~ Charles Périn ~ Les Lois de la Société Chrétienne ~ Jacques Lecoffre, 

Paris/Lyon 1875 ~ Large 8vo, half leather, complete in 2 vols. ( 502 and 534 p.), first edition 

~ Slight edge wear, in good condition ~   35 

 

CASA415 ~ J.C. Mörikofer ~  Geschichte der evangelischen Flüchtlinge in der Schweiz ~ 

Hirzel, Leipzig 1876 ~ 8vo, wrps., 435 p., first edition ~ Slight edge wear, otherwise in good 

condition ~  30 

 



CASA416 ~ C.S. Adama van Scheltema ~ De geschiedenis van de Jubilee-zangers met hunne 

liederen. Met twee plaaten ~ Het Evangelisch Verbond, Amsterdam 1877 ~ 8vo, dark blue, 

gilt lettered cloth, frontispiece photograph, 79 p. and 104 songs + music scores, second 

edition (derde duizendtal) ~ In good condition ~  40 

 

CASA417 ~ Avenarius, R. (Hrsg.) ~   Viertelsjahresschrift für wissenschaftliche Philosophie 

~  Fues’s Verlag (R. Reisland), Leipzig 1877 ~  Large 8vo,  prov. wrps.,  nrs. 1-4, 22, 24, 26, 

27 ~ In good condition ~  35 

 

CASA10506 ~ Charles Rogers ~ Historical Notices of St. Anthony’s Monastery, Leith, and 

Rehearsal of Events which Occurred in the North of Scotland from 1635 to 1645 in relation to 

the National Convenant. Edited from a contemporary MS. ~ Printed for the Grampian Club, 

London 1877 ~ 8vo, gilt decorated cloth, 65 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K2 ~ € 22 

 

CASA10823 ~ Herbert Spencer ~ De l’éducation intellectuelle, morale et physique ~ Germer 

Baillière, Paris 1878 ~ 8vo, leather spine, hb, 303 p., first French edition ~ In good condition. 

K2 ~ € 15  

 

CASA418 ~ S. Blumenau ~ Zur Orientierung in der Freimaurer-Frage. In Briefen an einen 

Freund ~ Rhore & Wein, Budapest 1878 ~ Large 8vo, cloth spine, marbled boards, 16 p., first 

edition ~ In good condition ~  15 

 

CASA419 ~ Charles Buet ~ La Papesse Jeanne. Réponse à M. Emmanuel Rhoïdis ~ Société 

Générale de Librairie Catholique, Paris/Bruxelles 1878 ~ 8vo, wrps., 96 p., first edition ~ 

Cover has some edge wear, otherwise good ~ 10 

 

CASA420 ~ ~ Seelen-Gärtlein. Vollständiges Gebetbuch für katholische Christen aus vielen 

der schönsten deutschen Gebete des Mittelalters zusammengestellt ~ Literarischen Institut 

von Dr. Max Huttler, Augsburg 1878 ~ 12mo, gilt decorated leather, 585 p., illustrated, first 

edition ~ In good condition ~  30 

 

CASA421 ~ J.J.A. Rinkel ~  Die Beicht in den ersten christlichen Jahrhunderten ~  Franz 

Kirchheim, Mainz 1879 ~  8vo, hb, 152 p., first edition ~ Ex-lib, title page has some wear, 

otherwise in good condition ~  20 

 

CASA422 ~ Edmund Waterton ~  Pietas Mariana Britannica. A History of English Devotion 

to the Most Blessed Virgin Mary Mother of God, with a Catalogue of Shrines, Sanctuaries, 

Offerings, Bequests, and Other Memorials of the Piety of Our Forefathers ~   St. Joseph’s 

Catholic Library, London 1879 ~  4to, blue gilt lettered cloth, illustrated, 320 p., first and only 

edition ~ Cloth cover has edge wear at spine, binding somewhat loose, inside foxing but not 

excessive, otherwise in good condition ~  90 

 

CASA9772 ~ Alexandre Dumas Fils ~ La Question du Divorce ~ Callman Lévy, Paris 1880 ~  

8vo, wrps., 417 p., first edition ~ Slight wear at top and bottom of spine, otherwise in good 

condition. K22 ~ € 20 

 

CASA423 ~ ~ La Foi Irlandaise en Amérique. Souvenirs d’un missionnaire ~ Imprimerie 

Saint-Joseph, Citeaux 1880 ~ 8vo, leather spine, marbled boards, 284 p., first edition ~ In 

good condition ~  30 

 



CASA424 ~ Joseph Galland ~ Die Fürstin Amalie von Gallitzin und ihre Freunde ~ J.P. 

Bachem, Köln 1880 ~ Large 8vo, leather spine, marbled boards, complete 2 vols. in one, 220 

p., first edition. Includes a chapter “Verkehr mit den Philosophen Franz Hemsterhuis” ~ In 

good condition ~  20 

 

CASA425 ~ Paul Bert ~ La Morale des Jésuites ~ Charpentier, Paris 1880 ~ 8vo, half leather, 

marbled boards, 666 p., 8
th

 edition ~ Cover has slight wear, pages browned as usual, 

otherwise in good condition ~  15 

 

CASA9947 ~ J.J. Louzada de Magalhaes ~ Silvestre Pinheiro Ferreira. Sein Leben und seine 

Philosophie. Mit einer Einleitung über die wichtigsten Portugiesischen Philosophen vor ihm ~ 

Carl Georgi, Bonn 1881 ~ 8vo, wrps., 81 p., first limited edition (dissertation) ~ Spine has 

wear, otherwise in good condition. K21 ~ € 15  

 

CASA427 ~ Eugène Hubert ~ Etude sur la condition des protestants en Belgique depuis 

Charles-Quint jusqu'à Joseph II. Edit de Tolérance de 1871 ~ Lebèque, Bruxelles 1882 ~ 

Large 8vo, wrps., 251 p., first edition ~ Spine strengthened with cloth, cover has some edge 

wear, otherwise good ~  35 

 

CASA7024 ~ P.-A.-F. Gérard ~ Précis de l´histoire cléricale de Belgique. Résumé d´un demi-

siècle de travaux historiques ~ Vanderauwera, Bruxelles 1878 ~ Large 8vo, half leather, gilt 

lettered spine, 412 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K2 ~ € 35 

 

CASA428 ~ Hermann Escher ~ Die Glaubensparteien in der Eidgenossenschaft und ihre 

Beziehungen zum Ausland, vornehmlich zum Hause Habsburg und zu den deutschen 

Protestanten 1527-1531 ~ J. Huber´s Buchdruckerei, Frauenfeld 1882 ~ Large 8vo, cloth 

spine, marbled boards, 326 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  20 

 

CASA429 ~ M.B. Lindau ~ Lucas Cranach,. Ein Lebensbild aus dem Zeitalter der 

Reformation ~ Veit & Comp., Leipzig 1883 ~ 8vo, half leather, frontispiece woodcut, 402 p., 

first edition ~ In good condition ~  25 

 

CASA9711 ~ P.A. Castelein ~ La première page de Moïse et l’histoire de la terre ~ 

Lecioffre/Paris, Fonteyn/Louvain 1884 ~ Small 8vo, brown gilt lettered cloth, 528 p., first 

edition ~ In good condition. K12 ~ € 48 

 

CASA430 ~ Fr. Laouenan ~  Du Brahmanisme et des Rapports aved le Judaisme et le 

Christianisme ~ Imprimerie de la Mission Catholique, Pondichéry 1884 ~  8vo, leather gilt 

lettered spine, hb, complete 2 vols. in 1, 492, 414 p., 2 fold-out maps, first edition ~ Paper 

slightly browned, otherwise in good condition ~  60  

 

CASA10094 ~ Wilibald Grimm ~ Kurzgefasste Geschichte der lutherischen Bibelübersetzung 

bis zur Gegenwart mit Berücksichtigung der vorlutherischen deutschen Bibel und der in der 

reformirten Schweiz gebrauchten deutschen Bibeln ~ Hermann Costenoble, Jena 1884 ~ 8vo, 

wrps., 86 p., first edition ~ Paper cover has some edge wear, otherwise good. K3 ~ € 20 

 

CASA9711 ~ P.A. Castelein ~ La première page de Moïse et l’histoire de la terre ~ 

Lecoiffre/Paris, Fonteyn/Louvain 1884 ~ Small 8vo, brown gilt lettered cloth, 528 p., first 

edition ~ In good condition. K12 ~ € 48 

 



CASA6014 ~ John Ruskin ~ On The Old Road. A Collection of Miscellaneous Essays, 

Pamphlets, Etc., Etc. Published 1834-1885 ~ George Allen, London 1885 ~ Large 8vo, hb, 

complete in 3 vols. ( 812, 433 p.), first edition ~ Cover has edge wear, paper cover of spines 

(partly) missing, inside good. K20 ~  35  

 

CASA1134 ~ E.A. Pannier ~ Genealogiae Biblicae cum Monumentis Aegyptiorum et 

Chaldeaeorum Collatae ~ Leforty, Insulis 1886 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 286 p., fold-out charts 

with hieroglyphes and Sumerian characters, first edition signed by Pannier ~ Cover has some 

edge wear, otherwise good ~   35 

 

CASA432 ~ Henri Lasserre ~ Episodes miraculeux. Deuxième Partie de Notre Dame de 

Lourdes. Edition illustrée d’encadrements variés à chaque pages et d’une chromolithographie. 

Scenes, portrait et paysages ~ Société Générale de Librairie Catholique, Paris 1886 ~ 4to, red 

blind stamped cloth, 473 p., first edition ~ First catern partly loose, otherwise in very good 

condition ~  40 

 

CASA433 ~ E. Muhlenbeck ~ Etude sur les origines de la Sainte-Alliance ~ Vieweg/Paris, 

Heitz/Strassbourg, 1887 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 332 p., frontispiece portrait, first edition ~ Small 

edge wear, otherwise in good condition ~  25 

 

CASA434 ~ Michael Holzmann ~ Ludwig Börne. Sein Leben und sein Wirken nach den 

Quellen dargestellt ~ Robert Oppenheim, Berlin 1888 ~ 8vo, cloth, 402 p., first edition ~ In 

good condition ~  25 

 

CASA436 ~ James Heron ~ The Church of the The Sub-Apostolic Age: its life, worship, and 

organization in the light of `The Teaching of the Twelve Apostles` ~ Hodder and Stoughton, 

London 1888 ~ 8vo, cloth, 300 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  25 

 

CASA437 ~ Paul Rousselot ~  Histoire de l'éducation des femmes en France ~  Didier, Paris 

1883 ~  Small 8vo, wrps., complete in 2 vols. (443 and 467 p.), first edition ~ Some foxing 

inside, otherwise in good condition ~  38 

 

CASA438 ~ ~ Der Missionsweckruf des Baron Justinian von Welz in treuer Wiedergabe des 

Originaldruckes vom Jahre 1664 ~ Akademische Buchhandlung (W. Faber), Leipzig 1890 ~ 

8vo, half leather, 68 p., first edition. Beautiful ex-libris of Gottfried von Bulow on front 

endpage ~ Spine has some wear, but still in good condition ~  15 

 

CASA10013 ~ Auguste Rey ~ Boileau et Silvie ~ Champion, Paris 1891 ~ 8vo, wrps., 29 p. + 

4 p. music scores, first edition signed by Rey ~ Spine has wear, otherwise good. K22 ~ € 15 

 

CASA440 ~ Henry Drummond ~ The Changed Life ~ James Pott and Company, New York 

1891 ~ 8vo, decorated cloth, 32 p., first edition ~ Pages browned, otherwise in good condition 

~  5 

 

CASA441 ~ ~ Controvers-Katechismus für Katholiken und Protestanten enthaltend die 

Gegensätze der katholischen und protestantischen Lehre. Neuge Ausgabe vermehrt mit einem 

Nachtrag: Folgen und Früchte der Reformation, als Anhang: Die christliche Familie, ein 

Sittenspiegel. Herausgegeben von einem Priester der Diozäse Strassburg ~ Le Roux, 

Strassburg im Elsass 1893 ~  8vo, cloth spine, marbled boards, 312 p., neue Ausgabe ~ In 

good condition ~  15  



 

CASA10192 ~ Adalbert Merx ~ Idee und Grundlinien einer allgemeinen Geschichte der 

Mystik ~ Horning, Heidelberg 1893 ~ 4to, cloth spine, marbled  boards, 78 p., first edition ~ 

Cover  has slight edge wear, otherwise in good condition. K21 ~ € 35 

 

CASA5014 ~ Ant. Brun ~ De bellis pro religionibus susceptis in regione Fuxensi. Regnante 

Ludovico Tertio Decimo MDCV-MDCXXIX ~ Apud Bibliopolam Gadrat Ainé, Fuxi 1893 ~ 

8vo, wrps., 128 p., first edition ~ Spine has some edge wear, otherwise good. K22 ~  20 

 

CASA1086 ~ Leonardo Gaude ~ De morali systemate S. Alphonso Mariae de Ligorio. 

Historico-Theologica Dissertatio ~ Pace, Romae 1894 ~ ~ In good condition ~  15 

 

CASA10096 ~ Le Vicomte de Broc ~ Un évèque de l’ancien régime sous la révolution. M. de 

Maillé-La Tour-Landry ~ Lamulle & Poisson, Paris 1894 ~ 8vo, half leather, gilt lettered 

spine, marbled boards, 354 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K2 ~ € 35 

 

CASA442 ~ Lamairesse, E. ~  L’empire Chinois. Le bouddhisme en Chine et au Thibet ~ 

Georges Carré, Paris 1894 ~  Small 8vo, wrps., 440 p., first edition ~ Spine has small wear, 

otherwise in good condition ~   35 

 

CASA11208 ~ Ludovici de San ~ Tractatus de Deo Uno ~ Carolus Peeters, Lovanii 1894 ~ 

Large 8vo, half cloth, marbled boards, complete in 2 vols., 778 and 403 p., first edition ~ In 

good condition. K2 ~ € 40 

 

CASA443 ~ Conder, Claude Reignier ~  Judas Maccabaeus and the Jewish War of 

Independence ~ Watt & Son,  London 1894 ~ 8vo, blind stamped cloth, map, 218 p., first 

edition ~ In good condition ~  10 

 

CASA444 ~ Malvert ~ Science et religion. Avec 81 figures dans le texte ~ Société d’Editions 

Scientifiques, Paris 1895 ~ 8vo, cloth (original paper cover preserved), 156 p., first edition ~ 

In good condition ~  30 

 

CASA10785 ~ Emil Koch ~ Das Bewusstsein der Transcendenz oder der Wirklichkeit ~ Max 

Niemeyer, Halle a.S., 1895 ~ cloth, gilt lettered spine, 127 p., first edition ~ In good 

condition. K2 ~ € 20  

 

CASA445 ~ Meyer, Arnold ~ Jesu Muttersprache. Das galliläische Aramäisch in seiner 

Bedeutung für die Erklärung der Reden Jesu und der Evangelien überhaupt ~  J.C.B. Mohr, 

Freiburg und Leipzig 1896 ~  Large 8vo, wrps., 217 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  15  

 

CASA6035 ~ G.W. Steevens ~ Monologues of The Dead ~ Methuen, London 1896 ~ 8vo, red 

gilt decorated cloth, 138 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K22 ~  10 

 

CASA446 ~ ~ Bibliotheca Erasmiana. Bibliographie des oeuvres d’Erasme. Adagia ~ C. Vyt, 

Gand 1897 ~  8vo, wrps., 579 p., illustrated, first edition ~ Small tear in front cover, otherwise 

in good condition ~ 50  

 

CASA447 ~ Samuel G. Green ~ The Christian Creed and the Creeds of Christendom. Seven 

lectures delivered in 1898 at Regent’s Park College London ~ MacMillan, London 1898 ~ 

8vo, gilt lettered cloth, 347 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  15 



 

CASA7034 ~ Hans Gallwitz ~ Friedrich Nietzsche. Ein Lebensbild ~ Carl Reissner, Dresden 

und Leipzig 1898 ~ 8vo, cloth, 274 p., first edition. The copy of Ernst Ruge ~ Cover has 

limited wear, otherwise in good condition. K2 ~ € 15 

 

CASA448 ~ Chanoine Roman ~ Prieure de Saint-Théodorit de Verfeuil (Gard) ~ Saint-

Cyprien, Toulouse 1898 ~ 8vo, wrps, 93 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  15 

 

CASA11140 ~ Fred Bon ~ Uber das Sollen und das Gute. Eine begriffsanalytische 

Untersuchung  ~ Wilhelm Engelmann, Leipzig 1898 ~ 8vo, light green wrps., 188 p., first 

edition ~ Spine has slight wear, but in good condition. K2  ~ € 25 

 

CASA10041 ~ Ch. Letourneau ~ L’évolution religieuse dans les diverses races humaines ~ 

Vigot Frères, Paris 1898 ~ 8vo, cloth, 607 p., second edition ~ In good condition. K2 ~ € 19 

 

CASA449 ~ Julius Boehmer ~ Das Biblische  «Im Nahmen”. Eine sprachwissenschaftliche 

Untersuchung ueber das Hebäische … und seine griechischen Aquivalente (im besonderen 

Hinblick auf den Taufbefehl Matth. 28,19 ~ J. Ricker’sche Verlagsbuchhandlung, Giessen 

1898 ~ 8vo, wrps., 88 p., first edition ~ Spine has slight wear, otherwise good ~  15 

 

CASA450 ~ P. Pieper ~ Kirchliche Statistik Deutschlands ~ Mohr, Freiburg 1899 ~ Large 

8vo, half leather, hb, 295 p., first edition ~ Edges of spine have some wear, otherwise in good 

condition ~  15 

 

CASA451 ~ Thomas Braun ~ Le Livre des Bénédictions, selon les Prières et les Rites de 

Notre Mère la Sainte Eglise. Images taillées dans le bois par Henri Braun ~ Spectateur 

Catholique, Oscar Schepens, Bruxelles 1900 ~ 8vo, handmade paper, first edition limited to 

300 numbered copies (this is nr. 162). Signed and inscribed by Thomas Braun ~ Spine has 

wear, otherwise in good condition ~  40  

 

CASA452 ~ Franz Walter ~ Die Propheten in ihrem sozialen Beruf und das Wirtschaftsleben 

ihrer Zeit. Ein Beitrag zur Geschichte der Sozialethik ~ Herder’sche Verlagsbuchhandlung, 

Freiburg im Breisgau 1900 ~ 8vo, cloth spine, hb, 288 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  

15 

 

CASA453 ~ ~ Le Paradis de Mahomet (Suivi de l’Enfer) d’après de Coran et le prophète. 

Traduit de l’Arabe par Arthur Alric ~ Flammarion, Paris n.d. (ca. 1900) ~ 8vo, gilt decorated 

cloth, 228 p., first edition ~ Binding a little loose, in good condition ~  25 

 

CASA454 ~ Solomon Mandelkern ~ Veteris Testamenti Concordantiae. Hebraicae atque 

Chaldaicae ~ Veit et Comp., Lipsiae n.d. (ca. 1900) ~ Small 4to, cloth, 1011 p., editio minor 

exemplis omissis ~ Front hinge somewhat weak, otherwise good ~  50 

 

CASA10622 ~ Rudolf Kleinpaul ~ Modernes Hexenwesen. Spiritistische und 

antispiritistische Plaudereien ~ Naumann, Leipzig 1900 ~ 8vo, Half cloth, marbled  boards, 

238 p., first edition ~ In very good condition. K2 ~ € 20 

 

CASA455 ~ Sören Kierkegaard ~ Zwei ethisch-religiösen Abhandlungen ~ J. Ricker'schen 

Verlagsbuchhandlung, Giessen 1902 ~ 8vo, wrps., 72 p., first German edition ~ In good 

condition ~ 30 



 

 

 

 

 

Part II: 1900-2009 (in alphabetical order) 
 

 

CASA4152 ~ ~ Actes du IVe Congres International d´Histoire des Religions ~ E.J. Brill, 

Leide 1913 ~ Large 8vo, hb, 172 p. Contributions from Bertholet, Speyer, Tourajefff, 

Massignon, Alpandéry a.o. ~ In good condition ~  28   

 

CASA3742 ~  ~ Bibliographie des Sciences Religieuses. Repertoire méthodique des ouvrages 

francais modernes relatifs aux religions et croyances. Mythologies et Religions comparé – 

Christianisme – Occultisme ~ Edmond Peneau, Paris 1906 ~  8vo, wrps., 210 p., first edition 

~  Cover has some edge wear, otherwise in good condition ~  15 

 

CASA10534 ~ ~ Diderot et l’Abbé Barthélemy. Dialogue philosophique inédit (La Prière, 

Dieu, l’Ame, la Vie futuire, etc.) ~ Albert Messein, Paris 1921 ~ 8vo, stiff wrps., 64 p., first 

edition limited to 510 copies (this is nr,. 70) ~ In good condition. K15 ~ € 35  

  

CASA3743 ~ ~ Glances at the History of Critical Thinking affording a contribution to the 

history of banned books and persecuted authors. With a supplement of some books against 

slavery and the slave-trade ~ Beijers, Utrecht, Catalogue 176, n.d. (ca. 1990) ~ 8vo, stiff 

wrps., 35 p. ~In good condition ~  10 

 

CASA3745 ~ ~ Holy Pictures. A Private Collection. Auction catalogue ~  Bubb Kuyper, 

Haarlem 1997 ~ Small 4to, glossy wrps., illustrated, 51 p. ~ In good condition ~  15 

 

CASA10757 ~ ~ On the Recognition of the Imam (Fasl dar Bayan-I Shinakht-I Imam) ~ 

Thacker & Co., Bombay 1947 ~ 12mo, cloth, 60 p., second revised edition ~ In very good 

condition. K3 ~ € 15 

 

CASA9500 ~ ~ La Musique d’Eglise. Compte-rendu du Congrès de Musique Sacrée de 

Tourcoing 1919. Rapports, conférences et discours ~ Duvivier, Tourcoing 1920 ~ 8vo, wrps., 

403 p. ~ In good condition. K2 ~  18 

 

CASA9346 ~ Abbé J.-M. Alliot ~ Visites archidiaconales de Josas ~ Alphonse Picard et Fils, 

Paris 1902 ~ 4to, cloth spine, marbled boards, 450 p., introduction in French, text in latin, first 

edition. Text of the manuscript of 1458-1470 ~ In good condition. K7 ~ € 45 

 

CASA8002 ~ P.S. Allen and H.M. Allen ~ Opus Epistolarum Des. Erasmi Roterodami. 

Denvo recognitum et Auctunm. Tom. IV 1519-1521 ~ In Typographeo Clarendoniano, 

Oxonii 1933 ~ Large 8vo, cloth, 632 p. + index, first edition ~ In good condition. K6 ~ € 35  

 

CASA10110 ~ (Isaac Ambrose) ~ Works of Isaac Ambrose, sometime minister of Garstang, 

in Lancashire; namely The Doctrine of Regeneration. The Practice of Sanctification etc. ~ 

Thomas Tegg, London 1939 ~ Half leather, hb, gilt lettered spine, 560 p., first edition ~ In 

good condition. K10 ~  € 45 

 



CASA3746 ~ Anson, Peter F. ~   The Call of the Cloister. Religious communities and kindred 

bodies in the Anglican Communion ~ SPCK, London 1955 ~ Large 8vo, cloth, 641 p., first 

edition ~ Traces of tape on the end pages, otherwise in good condition ~  15  

 

CASA8066  ~ Herbert Antcliffe ~ Art, Religion and Clothes ~ Ten Hagen Limited, The 

Hague 1926 ~ 8vo, cloth cover, both cover and title page with a woodcut by Jan Toorop, 183 

p., first edition ~ In good condition. K5  ~ € 15 

 

CASA11153 ~ Helene Askanasy ~ Spinoza und De Witt. Neun Bilder vom Kampf der 

“Freiheit” um die Republik und ein Epilog ~ Amalthea-Verlag, Zürich 1931 ~ 8vo, cloth, 236 

p., first edition ~ In good condition. K2 ~  € 18  

 

CASA10758 ~ Bruno Barbatti ~ Das `Refuge` in Zürich. Ein Beitrag zur Geschichte der 

Hugenotten- und Waldenser-Flüchtlinge nach der Aufhebung des Edikts von Nantes und zur 

Geschichte der Stadt Zürich ~ Weiss, Affoltern 1957 ~ 8vo, cloth, 232 p., first limited edition,  

signed and inscribed by the author ~ In good condition. K2 ~ € 25 

 

CASA3747 ~ Barbey d’Aurevilly, J. ~  Femmes et Moralistes ~ Lemerre, Paris 1906 ~  8vo, 

cloth, 342 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  28 

 

CASA3748~ Barth, Karl ~ Grundfragen. Anlässlich seiner Kollege über das Apostolicum.  

Utrecht 1935 ~  Callenbach, Nijkerk 1935 ~ Large sq. 8vo, hb, 45 p., first edition ~ In good 

condition ~   15 

 

CASA3750 ~ Bérot-Berger, Mme. ~  Décalogue de la vie moderne. Préface de Dr. Jacques 

Bertillon ~  Giard & Brière, Paris n.d.  (1910s) ~   8vo, yellow wrps., 45 p., first edition ~  

Some foxing, otherwise in good condition ~  18  

 

CASA3751 ~ Biesterfeld, P.,  J. van Lonkhuijzen en R.J.W. Rudolph ~   Het diaconaat. 

Handboek ten dienste der Diaconieën ~ Witzel, Hilversum 1907 ~  Large 8vo, cloth, 603, iv 

p. ~ In good condition ~  20  

 

CASA9292 ~ Edmond Biré ~ Armand de Pontmartin. Sa vie et ses oeuvres. 1811-1890 ~ 

Garnier Frères, Paris 1904 ~ Large 8vo, cloth spine, marbled boards, 538 p., first edition. ~ In 

good condition. K10 ~ € 25 

 

CASA3752 ~ Bonnefon, Paul ~  Correspondance de Jean-Baptiste Rousseau et de Brossette. 

1715-1741.  Publiée d’après les originaux, avec une introduction, des notes et un index ~   

Cornely, Paris 1910 ~  8vo, wrps., complete in 2 vols., 307 and 312 p., first edition limited to 

60 copies on papier Van Gelder (this is nr. 53 signed by the publisher) ~  In good condition ~    

35  

 

CASA3753 ~ Brédif, L. ~  Du caractère intellectuel et moral de J.-J. Rousseau. Etudié dans sa 

vie et ses écrits ~ Hachette, Paris 1906 ~  Large 8vo, cloth gilt lettered spine, marbled boards, 

414 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  40 

 

CASA9309 ~ Fernand Brunner ~ Platonisme et aristotélisme. La critique d’Ibn Gabirol par 

Saint Thomas d’Aquin ~ Publications Universitaires de Louvain, Louvain 1965 ~ 8vo, wrps., 

89 p., first edition signed and inscribed by Brunner  ~ Pencil underlinings, otherwise in good 

condition K2~ € 12  



 

CASA10947 ~ Johannes Buls ~ Das Naturgefühl bei Saint-Amant ~ Adlers Erben, Rostock 

1913 ~ 8vo, half cloth, 103 p. , limited edition (dissertation) ~ In good condition. K2 ~ € 20 

CASA3754 ~ Cartault, A. ~  Les sentiments généreux ~ Felix Alcan, Paris 1912 ~  8vo, cloth, 

marbled boards, 314 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  20 

 

CASA3755 ~ Castellion, Sebastien (ed.) ~ La Théologie Germanique. Chapitres  Choisis ~ 

Joh. Enschedé en Zonen, Haarlem 1950 ~ Large 8vo, cloth, 43 p., first edition ~  In good 

condition ~  12  

 

CASA3756 ~ Cayre, F. ~  Précis de Patrologie.  Histoire et doctrine des pères et docteurs de 

l’église ~  Desclée et Cie., Paris 1927 ~ 8vo, brown cloth, complete in 2 vols., (740 and 923 

p.), first edition ~  In good condition ~  30 

 

CASA10803 ~ Ed. Clavéry ~ Descartes et la Diplomatie ~ Caron, Caen 1937 ~ 8vo, stapled, 6 

p. Signed and inscribed by the author ~ In good condition. K10 ~ € 10  

 

CASA3757 ~ Collins, William J. ~   Dutch Dissenters  and English General Baptists ~ The 

Kingsgate Press, London 1914 ~ 8vo, stiff wrps., 19 p., first edition signed by the author ~  In 

good condition ~  10 

 

CASA10045 ~ Marie Delcourt ~ La correspondence d’Erasme. Traduite et annotée d’après  

l’Opus epistolarum de P.S. Allen, H.M. Allen et H.W. Garrod ~ Presses Académiques 

Européennes, Bruxelles 1968 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., vol. I: 1484-1514, and vol IV: 1519-1521, 

572 and 743 p., first edition thus ~ In good condition. K20 ~ €  30 

 

CASA10948 ~ E. Denisoff ~ L’église Russe devant le Thomisme ~ Vrin, Paris 1936 ~ Sq. 

8vo, wrps., 70 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K2 ~ € 15  

 

CASA3758 ~ Derrida, Jacques ~  La mythologie blanche ~  Seuil, Paris 1971 ~  Published in: 

Poétique, 5, 52 p. 8vo, stiff wrps., 142 p., first edition ~ Name of the owner on front page. In 

good condition ~  10 

 

CASA10751 ~ F. Desmons ~ L’épiscopat de Gilbert de Choiseul 1671-1689 ~ Casterman, 

Tournai 1907 ~ Large 8vo, cloth, gilt lettered spine, 623 p., first and only edition. Rare! ~ In 

very good condition. K2 ~ € 38 

 

CASA10877 ~ Victor Erlich ~ Russian Formalism. History – Doctrine ~ Mouton, ‘s-

Gravenhage 1955 ~ Large 8vo, cloth, 276 p. ~ In good condition. K2 ~ € 15  

 

CASA10988 ~ J.A.O. Eskes ~ Repressie van politieke bewegingen in Nederland. Een 

juridisch-historische studie over het Nederlandse publiekrechtelijke verenigingsrecht 

gedurende het tijdvak 1798-1988 (Repression of political movements in The Netherlands. A 

juridical-historical study for the period 1798-1988) ~ Tjeenk Willink, Zwolle 1988 ~ Large 

8vo, stiff wrps., 643 p., first limited edition (dissertation, with summary in German ) ~ In 

good condition ~ € 40 

 

CASA9884 ~ Anna C. Esmeijer ~ Lignum Vitae. Een visueel-exegetisch leerbeeld “more 

geometrico” gedemonstreerd ~ Van Gorcum, Assen 1981 ~ 8vo, wrps., 45 p., first edition 

signed by the author ~  In good condition. K12 ~ € 13  



 

CASA10364 ~ A.C. Esmeijer ~ Divina Quaternitas. Een onderzoek naar methode en 

toepasing der visuele exegese ~ Utrecht 1973 ~ 8vo, wrps., ca. 230 p. (including summary in 

English) + propositions, illustrated, first limited edition (dissertation) ~ In good condition. K2 

~ € 15 

 

CASA3760 ~ Eubel, P. Konrad ~    Geschichte der Kölnischen Minoriten-Ordensprovinz ~  

Boisseree’s Buchhandlung, Köln 1906 ~  Large 8vo, hb, 332 p., first edition ~ In good 

condition ~  15  

 

CASA3761 ~ Faber, Hermann ~  Das Wesen der Religionspsychologie und ihre Bedeutung 

für die Dogmatik. Eine prinzipielle Untersuchung zur systematischen Theologie ~ J.C.B. 

Mohr, Tübingen 1913 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 164 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  18 

 

CASA8075 ~ Eugène Figuière ~ Entretiens Maconniques, Avec une preface par M. Antonio 

Coen ~ Editions Eugène Figuière, Paris 1933 ~ 8vo, glassine protected wrps., 285 p., first 

edition ~ In good condition. K22 ~ € 25  

 

CASA3762 ~ Flatten, Heinrich ~  Der Häresieverdacht im Codex Iuris Canonici ~   

Schippers, Amsterdam 1963 ~  8vo, gilt lettered cloth, 338 p., first edition ~ In good condition 

~  20 

 

CASA3763 ~ Fligge, Jörg Rainer ~  Herzog Albrecht von Preussen und der Osiandrismus 

1522-1568 ~  Bonn, 1972 ~  8vo, stiff wrps., 1079 p., first limited edition (Dissertation) ~ In 

good condition ~  20 

 

CASA10005 ~ Resianne Fontaine a.o. (eds) ~ Sepharad in Ashkenaz. Medieval Knowledge 

and Eighteenth-Century Enlightened Discourse ~ KNAW, Amsterdam 2007 ~ Large 8vo, stiff 

wrps., 329 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K15 ~ € 30 

 

CASA3764 ~ Fontenelle, M. de ~  Du bonheur suivi d’Aphorismes et de l’Essai sur l’histoire 

~   Editions Art Edouard Pelletan, Paris 1926 ~ 12mo, wrps., engraving of Fontenelle and 

ornaments by Gorvel, 148 p., first edition thus limited to 1550 copies (this is nr. 907 on Teinté 

Navarre) ~ In good condition ~  20 

 

CASA10258 ~ P.T. Forsyth ~ The Principle of Authority in relation to Certainty, Sanctitiy 

and Society. An essay in the philosophy of experimental religion ~ Hodder and Stoughton, 

London ~ Large 8vo, gilt lettered cloth, underlined with pencil, 474 p., first edition ~ In good 

condition. K2 ~ € 20  

 

CASA4164 ~ P.J.C.M. Franssen ~ The Mystic Winepress. A Religious Image in English 

Poetry 1500-1700 ~ Utrecht 1987 ~ 8vo, wrps., 430 p., first limited edition (dissertation)  ~  

last pages have traces of damp stain, otherwise good ~   12  

 

CASA10023 ~ Sigmund Freud ~ Der Mann Moses und die monotheistischen Religion. Drei 

Abhandlungen ~ Allert de Lange, Amsterdam 1939 ~ 8vo, cloth, 241 p., first edition thus. A 

present from the publisher which turned out to be a misprint. Page 193-209 twice bound,  

pages 161-177 missing. Text of the latter added handwritten. ~ Cover slightly faded, 

otherwise good. K19 ~ € 15    

 



CASA10375 ~ Demetrius O’Friel ~ Dispensation from the general constitutions of the order 

of friar minor ~ Casa Editrice Herder, Roma 1959 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 146 p., first edition ~ 

In good condition. K15 ~ € 20 

 

CASA9053 ~ Henri Ghéon ~ Les trois miracles de Sainte Cécile suivi de Saint Valérien ~ 

Paris 1922 ~ 8vo, wrps., 247 p., first edition limited to 150 copies (this is nr. 117) ~ Ex-lib 

(not visible from outside), in good condition. K2  ~ € 25 

 

CASA3765 ~ Gianelli, Ciro, and André Vallant ~   Un Lexique Macédonien du XVIe Siècle ~  

Institut d’Etudes Slaves de l’Université de Paris, Paris 1958 ~ Small 4to, stiff wrps., 69 p., 

first edition ~ In good condition ~  15 

 

CASA10690 ~ Etienne Giran ~ De la neutralité morale ~ Librairie Olivier, Amsterdam 1915 

~ 8vo, wrps., 64 p., first edition. Rare ~ In good condition. K2 ~ € 15 

 

 

CASA9712 ~ Richard Glasser ~ Studien zur Geschichte des französischen Zeitbegriffes ~ 

Max Hueber, München 1936 ~ large 8vo, wrps., 255 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K6 

~ € 25 

 

CASA3766 ~ Gonda, J. ~ The Ritual Functions and Significance of Grasses in the Religion of 

the Veda ~ North-Holland Publishing Company , Amsterdam/London/New York 1985 ~  

Small 4to, wrps., dj, 260 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~   25  

 

CASA10095 ~ Joseph Güsgens ~ Die Naturphilosophie des Joannes Chrystomus Magnenus ~ 

Peter Hanstein, Bonn 1910 ~ 8vo, wrps., 56 p., first limited edition (dissertation). Rare! ~ 

Front cover has discolouring at edges, otherwise good. K3 ~ € 30  

 

CASA10998 ~ Carl G. Hempel und P. Oppenheim ~ Der Typusbegriff im Lichte der neuen 

Logik ~ Sijthoff, Leiden 1936 ~ 8vo, black gilt lettered cloth, 130 p., first edition ~ Text on 

spine somewhat faded, otherwise in good condition. K12 doos ~ € 50  

 

CASA3768 ~ Henry, Michel ~   Philosophie et phénoménologie du corps.  Essai sur 

l’ontologie birannienne ~ Presses Universitaires de France, Paris 1965 ~  8vo, wrps., 309 p., 

first edition ~ In good condition ~  13 

 

CASA9741 ~ K. Herzog ~ Ontologie der religiösen Erfahrung. Spekulativer Beitrag zur 

Metaphysik der Religionspsychologie ~ Deichert’sche Verlagsbuchhandlung Werner Scholl, 

Leipzig 1914 ~ 8vo, glassine protected wrps., 279 p., first edition. ~ In good condition. K1 ~ € 

25  

 

CASA3769 ~ Heydenreich, Johanna ~  Die Metropolitangewalt der Erzbischöfe von Trier bis 

auf Baldewin ~ Elwert’sche Verlagsbuchhandlung, Marburg 1938 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 176 p., 

first edition ~ In good condition ~   20 

 

CASA3770 ~ Hoffmann, P.J.G. ~   Prüfung der zur Behauptung der Abschosspflichtigkeit der 

Prediger in der Mark Brandenburg in Erbfällen von dem Legationsrath Reitemeyer 

aufgestellten Rechtsgründe ~ Darnmannschen Buchhandlung, Züllichau 1901 ~ Small 8vo, 

hb, 88 p., first edition ~ Ex-lib, but in good condition ~  35 

 



CASA11154 ~ R. Hooykaas ~ G.J. Rheticus’ Treatise on Holy Scripture and the Motion of 

the Earth with translation, annotations, commentary and additional chapters on Ramus-

Rheticus and the development of the problem before 1650 ~ North-Holland Publishing 

Company, Amsterdam 1984 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 188 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K2 

~ € 28  

 

CASA3771 ~ Houdas, G. ~  L’Islamisme ~ Dujarric et Cie., Paris 1904 ~  Small 8vo, orange 

wrps., 290 p., first edition ~ Cover has slight edge wear, otherwise in good condition ~  15  

 

CASA10443 ~ Michael J. Hynes ~ The Mission of Rinuccini Nuncio Extraordinary to Ireland 

1645-1649 ~ Librairie Universitaire, Louvain 1932 ~ Large 8vo, cloth gilt lettered spine, hb, 

332 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K 2 ~ € 65 

 

CASA10477 ~ John E. Jacoby ~ Two Mystic Communities in America ~  Les Presses 

Universitaires de France, Paris 1931 ~ 8vo, wrps., 105 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K1 

~ € 23  

 

CASA3772 ~ Jakubisiak, Augustin ~   Essai sur les limites de l’espace et du temps ~   Félix 

Alcan, Paris 1927 ~  8vo, wrps., 196 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  20 

 

CASA3773  ~ Jonge, H.J. de ~  Daniel Heinsius and the Textus Receptus of the New 

Testament. A Study of his Contributions to the Editions of the Greek Testament printed by the 

Elzeviers at Leiden in 1624 and 1633 ~  E.J. Brill, Leiden 1971 ~ 8vo, wrps., 69 p., first 

edition ~ In good condition ~   15 

 

CASA11211 ~ Louis Henry Jordan ~ Comparative Religion. Its  Genesis and Growth ~ Clark, 

Edinburg 1905 ~ 8vo, cloth, 668 p. + charts, first edition ~ In good condition. K2 ~ € 35  

 

CASA10884 ~ Tsung Haw Jou ~ The Tao of Tai-Chi Chuan. Way to Rejuvenation. Edited by 

Shoshana Shapiro ~ Tai Chi Foundation, Piscataway 1983 ~ 8vo, hb, 262 p., illustrated, third 

edition ~ In good condition. K2 ~ € 20 

 

CASA3774 ~ Kierkegaard, Sören ~  Zwei ethisch-religiöse Abhandlungen ~ J. Ricker’sche 

Verlagsbuchhandlung, Giessen 1902 ~  8vo, wrps., 72 p., first German edition ~ In good 

condition ~  30  

 

CASA10651 ~ Hans Kliem ~ Sentimentale Freundschaft in der Skakespeare-Epoche ~ 

Bernhard Vopelius, Jena 1915 ~ 8vo, wrps., 63 p., first limited edition (dissertation) ~ Cover 

has some edge wear, otherwise in good condition. K10 ~ € 15 

 

CASA11141 ~ Alphonso M.J. Kloosterman ~ De potestate ordinaira et delegate superioris 

religiosi in missione. Studium iuris comparati religiosi ~ Aschendorffsche 

Verlagsbuchhandlung, Münster 1964 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 98 p., first edition ~ Ex-lib, but in 

good condition. K2 ~ € 18   

 

CASA10326 ~ W.J.Kooiman ~ Luther’s kerklied in de Nederlanden ~ ’t Koggeschip, 

Amsterdam 19453 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 257 p. + 15 plates, first edition ~ In good condition. 

K1 ~ € 20 

 



CASA10750 ~ Jacques Lacan ~ La femme n’existe pas ~ No mention of date or publisher ~ 

8vo, wrps., 40 p., illustrated by Lacan, rare first and limited edition ~ Cover has slight damp 

stain at top, otherwise in good condition. K2 ~ € 80 

 

CASA3775 ~ Lacaze-Duthiers, Gérard de ~   Introduction à une bibliographie du Dolorisme, 

suivi de Lettres inédites de Louis Mandin ~   Le Sol Clair, Paris 1946 ~  8vo, wrp., 93 p., first 

edition signed and inscribed by the author ~  In good condition ~  17 

 

CASA3776 ~ Lasserre, Henri ~  Episodes miraculeux deuxième partie de Notre-Dame de 

Lourdes ~ Société Générale de Librairie Caholique, Paris 1886 ~  Large 4to, red blind 

stamped cloth,  476 p., chromolitographie, gilt decorated half-title, scenes, portraits et 

paysages ~ In good condition ~  30 

 

CASA9939 ~ André Latreille ~ Le Catéchisme Impérial de 1806. Etudes et documents pour 

servir à  l’histoire des rapports de Napoléon et du clergé concordataire ~ Société d’Edition 

Les Belles Lettres, Paris 1935 ~ Large 8vo, cloth spine, marbled boards, 219 p., first and only 

edition ~ In good condition ~ € 70 

 

CASA3777 ~ Lavelle,  Louis ~  La Parole et L'Ecriture ~ L'Artisan du Livre, Paris 1942 ~  

8vo, wrps., 251 p., first edition limited to 100 numbered copies (this is nr. 91) signed and 

inscribed by the author ~  In good condition ~  15 

 

CASA3778 ~ Lehmann, John ~  Christ the Hunter ~  Eyre and Spottiswoode, London  1965 ~   

8vo, cloth, slipcase, 52 p., first edition limited to 500 copies (this nr. 85 signed by Lehmann) 

~  In good condition ~  17  

 

CASA3779 ~ Lello, G.L. ~   Historia della Chiesa di Monreale. Ristampa anastatica 

dell’edizione del 1596 premessa una nota die Giuseppe Sciro ~  Forni Editore, Bologna 1967 

~  8vo, wrps., ca. 300 p. + large fold-out map, first edition thus ~ In good condition ~   20   

 

CASA3780 ~ Licari , Natale (ed.) ~ Grandeurs Mariales étudiée dans L’Ave Maria. (Oeuvre 

inédite d’un auteur francais) ~  Firme Marietti, Turin/Rome 1934 ~  8vo, wrps., 599 p., first 

edition ~ In good condition ~  15 

 

CASA3781 ~ Livingstone, W.P. ~ Dr. Hitchcock of Uburu: An Episode in Pioneer Medical 

Missionary Service in Nigeria ~ Foreign Mission Committee of the United Free Church of 

Scotland, Edinburgh 1920 ~  8vo, cloth, ill., 88 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  15    

 

CASA3782 ~ Lorenz, Emil ~  Der politische Mythus. Beiträge zur Mythologie der Kultur ~  

Internationaler Psychoanalytischer Verlag, Leipzig/Wien/Zürich 1923 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 93 

p., first edition ~ Cover has wear, inside good ~   15    

 

CASA9076 ~ Guido de Luca ~ Critique du Génie Italien ~ Les Essais Humanistes, Bruxelles 

1935 ~ 8vo, wrps., 217 p., first edition signed by de Lucza to Georges Rinccy ~ Cover has 

some edge wear, Endpapers browned, otherwise good  K11 ~ € 20 

 

CASA10070 ~ Karl Mahler ~ Die Entstehung des Irrtums bei Descartes und bei Spinoza ~ 

Oskar Heller, Leipzig 1910 ~ 8vo, wrps., 45 p., first edition (dissertation) ~ In good condition. 

K2 ~ € 15 

 



CASA3784 ~ May, Georg ~  Mit Katholiken zu besetzende Professuren an der Universität 

Tübingen von 1817 bis 1945. Ein Beitrag zur Ausbildung der Studierenden katholischer 

Theologie, zur Verwirklichung der Parität and den württembergischen Landesuniversität und 

zur katholischen Bewegung ~ Grüner, Amsterdam 1975 ~ Large 8vo, gilt lettered cloth, 709 

p., first edition ~ In good condition ~   25 

 

CASA3785 ~ Meistermann, Barnabe ~   Gethsémani. Notices historiques et descriptives ~    

Auguste Picard, Paris 1920 ~  8vo, wrps., 330 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  20  

 

CASA3786 ~ Mendelssohn, Moses ~    Brautbriefe ~  Schocken Verlag, Berlin 1936 ~  8vo, 

cloth, 169p., first edition. Plus catalogue of the publisher ~ In good condition ~  15 

 

CASA10093 ~ K. Jos. Merk ~ Abriss einer liturgiegeschichtlichen Darstellung des Mess-

Stipendiums ~ Otto Schloz, Stuttgart 1928 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 119 p., first edition ~ In good 

condition. K15 ~ € 25  

 

CASA3787 ~ Meyer, Hermann ~   Le role médiateur de la logique. Etude métathéorique ~    

Presses Universitaires de France, Paris 1956 ~  8vo, gilt lettered cloth, 240 p., first edition 

hors commerce, limited to 800 copies (this is nr. 345) ~ In good condition ~  20 

 

CASA10140 ~ Montalembert ~ Précis d´histoire monastique. Des Origines à la fin du XIe 

siècle. Version primitive et inédite des Moines d´Occident. Revue et mise à jour par les 

Bénédictines d´Oosterhout ~ Vrin, Paris 1934 ~ 8vo, wrps., 344 p., first edition thus ~ In good 

condition. K2 ~  € 15 

 

CASA3788 ~ Moreau, F.-.J. ~  Les liturgies eucharistiques. Notes sur leur origine et leur 

développement ~ Vromant & Co., Bruxelles 1924 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 248 p., first edition ~  

In good condition ~   20 

 

CASA3789 ~ Mott, Marie-Edouard ~  Le scapulaire vert et ses prodiges ~  Maison-Mère, 

Paris 1923 ~  8vo, hb, 344 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  18  

 

CASA3790 ~ Mourin, Louis ~  Jean Gerson. Prédicateur francais ~  De Tempel, Brugge 1952 

~ Large 8vo,  gilt decorated half leather, marbled boards, 511 p., first edition (one of 100 

copies for the author  (this is nr. LXVII) signed and inscribed by the author ~  In good 

condition ~  45 

 

CASA9826 ~ Malcolm Muggeridge ~ Something beautiful for God. Mother Theresa of 

Calcutta ~ Collins London 1971 ~ 8vo, cloth, dj, 156 p., first edition signed by Mother 

Theresa ~ Dj has wear at top, otherwise good. K12 ~ € 40 

 

CASA8080 ~ Subodh Chandra Mukerjee ~ Le Rasa. Essai sur l’esthétique Indienne ~ Felix 

Alcan, Paris 1926 ~ 8vo, glassine protected wrps., 128 p., first edition ~ In good condition. 

K11  ~ € 18 

 

CASA9513 ~ Reinier Munk ~ The rationale of Halakhic Man. Joseph Soloveitchik’s 

conception of Jewish thought. Amsterdam Studies in Jewish Thought 3 ~ Gieben, Amsterdam 

1996 ~ Large 8vo, cloth, 144 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K11 ~  15 

 



CASA8085 ~ Firmin Nicolardot ~ Les procédés de rédaction des trois premiers évangélistes ~ 

Fischbacher, Paris 1908 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 316 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K21 € 

30  

 

CASA3791 ~ (Martin Niemöller) ~  Dennoch getrosst. Die letzten 28 Predigten des Pfarrers 

Martin Niemöller vor seiner Verhaftung gehalten in den Jahren 1936 und 1937 in 

Berlin/Dahlem ~ Evangelischen Buchhandlung Zollikon 1939 ~ Large 8vo, cloth, 184 p., first 

edition ~ In good condition ~   15 

 

CASA3792 ~ Nietzsche, Friedrich ~  Der Fall Wagner.  Götzen-Dämmerung. Nietzsche 

contra Wagner. Umwerthung aller Werthe (I. Buch: der Antichrist). Dichtungen. Erste 

Abteilung, bd. VIII of Nietzsche’s  Werke ~ Alfred Kröner Verlag, Leipzig 1919 ~  Large 

8vo, leather gilt lettered and decorated spine, marbled boards, 487 p. ~In good condition ~   

18  

 

CASA10138 ~ P. Optatus ~ De spiritualiteit van de Capucijnen in de Nederlanden gedurende 

de xviie en xviiie eeuw ~ Het Spectrum, Utrecht/Brussel 1948 ~ 8vo, cloth, dj, 208 p., first 

edition ~ In good condition. K3 ~ € 12 

 

CASA10698 ~ M.V. O´Shea ~ Social Development and Education ~ Houghton Mifflin 

Company, Boston 1909 ~ 8vo, gilt lettered cloth, 561 op., first edition ~ In good condition. 

K2 ~ € 20  

 

CASA10862 ~ J.L. Palache ~ Het heiligdom in de voorstelling der semietische volken ~ E,.J. 

Brill, Leiden 1920 ~ 8vo, wrps., 183 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K2 ~ € 18 

CASA3793 ~ Parker, E.H. ~   Studies in Chinese Religion ~ Chapman and Hall, London 1810 

~ 8vo, red gilt lettered cloth, ill., 308 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  22 

 

CASA9931 ~ Sutarman S. Partonadi ~ Sadrach’s Community and Its Contextual Roots: A 

Nineteenth Century Javanese Expression of Christianity ~ Rodopi, Amsterdam 1988 ~ 8vo, 

stiff wrps., 317 p., first limited edition (dissertation) ~ In good condition. K15 ~ € 28  

 

CASA9003 ~ M.J. Petry ~ Nieuwentijt’s criticism of Spinoza ~ E.J. Brill, Leiden 1969 ~ 8vo, 

wrps., 16 p. (Mededelingen XL vanwege het Spinozahuis) ~ In good condition. K11 ~ € 5  

 

CASA3794 ~ Plooij, D. ~  A Primitive text of the Diatessaron. The Liège Manuscript of a 

Mediaeval Dutch Translation. A Preliminary Study ~ Sijthoff, Leyden 1923 ~ Large 

8vo,wrps., 85 p. + facsimile ~ In good condition ~  12 

 

CASA11163 ~ Edmond Privat ~ Le choc des patriotismes. Les sentiments collectifs et la 

morale entre nations ~ Félix Alcan, Paris 1931 ~ 8vo, wrps., 179 p., first edition signed and 

inscribed by the author to E. Brodbeck ~ In good condition. K1 ~ € 16 

 

CASA3795 ~ Raisson, Horace Napoleon, and Napoléon Landais ~  Le Code Conjugal. Suivi 

des Lettres à Amélie sur le Mariage par Napoléon Landias. Illustrations de Stab ~  Eugène 

Figuière, Paris n.d. (ca. 1920) ~  12mo, half cloth, 192 p., first edition thus ~  In good 

condition ~   15  

 

CASA3797 ~ Regtuit, Remco F. ~  Severian of Gabala. Homily on the incarnation of Christ 

(CPG 4204) ~  VU University Press, Amsterdam 1992 ~  Large 8vo, stiff wrps., 337 p. + 



propositions, first limited edition (dissertation) signed by the author  ~ In good condition ~   

25  

 

CASA9726 ~ Emile Ripert ~ Louis le Cardonnel. Ses derniers moments – ses obsèques. 

Avignon – Valence ~ Maison Aubanal Père, Avignon 1937 ~ 8vo, wrps., frontispiece 

photograph of Le Cardonnel,  xxx, 82 p., first edition signed and inscribed by the author to 

Pierre Brisson ~ In good condition. K22 ~ € 20 

 

CASA10202 ~ Bart Rosier ~ De Nederlandse bijbelillustratie in de zestiende eeuw. De 

illustraties in de bijbels gedrukt in de Nederlanden en in de Nederlandstalige bijbels gedrukt 

in het buitenland van 1522 tot 1599 ~ Centrale Huisdrukkerij der Vrije Universiteit, 

Amsterdam 1992 ~ 4to, wrps., complete in 2 vols. (144 p. + illustrations), first limited edition 

(dissertation) ~ In good condition. K21 ~ € 80 

 

CASA3798 ~ Röhmer, Richard ~  Priestergestalten im Englischen Drama bis zu Shakespeare 

~  Friedrich-Wilhelms-Universität, Berlin 1909 ~ 8vo, wrps., 50 p., Inauguraldissertation, 

signed by the author  ~  Traces of tape at spine, otherwise good ~   10 

 

CASA3799 ~ Scheffmacher, P.J.J. ~  Controvers-Kathechismus für Katholiken und 

Protestanten enthaltend die Gegensätze der katholischen und protestantischen Lehre. Neue 

Ausgabe vermehrt mit einem Nachtrag: Folgen und Früchte der Reformation, als Anhang: Die 

christliche Familie, ein Sittenspiegel. Herausgegeben von einem Priester der Diözese 

Strassburg ~  Roux u. Co., Strassburg im Elsass 1893 ~  8vo, hb, 312 p. ~  In good condition 

~   15 

 

CASA11199 ~ Francis Sedlak ~ A Holiday with a Hegelian ~ Fifield, London 1911 ~ 8vo, 

gilt lettered green cloth, 190 p., first edition ~ In very good condition. K2 ~ € 20 

 

CASA3800 ~ Seppelt, Franz Xaver ~ Der Kampf der Bettelorden an der Universität Paris in 

der Mitte des 13. Jahrhunderts. II. Teil. Der äussere Verlauf des Kampfes ~  Nischkowsky, 

Breslau 1907 ~  8vo, wrps., 69 p., first limited  edition (dissertation) ~ Front cover somewhat 

soiled, spine strengthened, otherwise good ~  12 

 

CASA3801 ~ Sighele, Scipio ~ Eva Moderna ~ Fratelli Treves, Milano 1910 ~   8vo, wrps., 

287 p., first edition ~ Cover somewhat spotted, otherwise good ~  15 

 

CASA3804 ~ Sorel, Albert-Emile ~  L’honnete femme et l’amour ~ Imprimerie de Monaco, 

Monaco 1927 ~ 8vo, wrps., 58 p., first edition limited to 100 copies on papier de luxe (this is 

nr. 61) ~ In good condition ~  20   

 

CASA11186 ~ Blake Lee Spahr ~ The archives of the Pegnesischer Blumenorden. A Survey 

and Reference Guide ~ University of California Press, Berkeley and Los Angeles 1960 ~ 8vo, 

wrps., 104 p., first edition ~ In good condition. K2 ~ € 15 

 

CASA10592 ~ Max Spatzier ~ Der Abbé Desfontaines, ein Kritiker Voltaires ~ Emil 

Glausch, Leipzig 1904 ~ 8vo, wrps., 75 p., first edition (dissertation) ~ Ex-lib, in good 

condition. K2 ~ € 10  

 



CASA10592 ~ Max Spatzier ~ Der Abbé Desfontaines, ein Kritiker Voltaires ~ Emil 

Glausch, Leipzig 1904 ~ 8vo, wrps., 75 p., first edition (dissertation) ~ Ex-lib, in good 

condition. K2 ~ € 10  

 

CASA3805 ~ Stein, Maximilian ~ Vorträge und Ansprachen.   Grossloge für Deutschland 

VIII. U.O.B.B. ~  J. Kaufmann Verlag, Frankfurt am Main 1928 ~   4to, half leather, 299 p., 

first edition ~  In good condition ~  25 

 

CASA3806 ~ Swoboda, Heinrich ~ Grosstadtseelsorge. Eine pastoraltheologische Studie ~ 

Friedrich Pustet, Regensburg 1911 ~ 8vo, hb, 485 p., mit 3 statistischen Tafeln, first edition ~  

In good condition ~  15 

 

CASA9421 ~ Léo Taxil (Gabriel Antoine Jogand-Pages) ~ La vie de Jésus. Dessins comiques 

par Pépin. Edition complete de 1900 avec citations textuelles des évangiles et critique 

amusante ~ Fort, Paris 1900 ~ 8vo, half cloth, marbled boards, ill. 377 p., first edition ~ In 

good condition. K2 ~ € 65 

 

CASA9359 ~ A. Thijssen ~ Antwerpen vermaard door den eeredienst van Maria. 

Geschiedkundige nota’s over de 500 Mariabeelden in de straten der stad ~ Dienst der 

Katholieke Werken, Antwerpen 1922 ~ 4to, wrps., ill., 328 p., second considerably 

augmented and improved edition. ~ Limited edge wear, otherwise in good condition K15~ € 

35  

 

CASA9328 ~ Keith Thomas ~ De ondergang van de magische wereld. Godsdienst en magie 

in Engeland, 1500-1700 ~ AGON, Amsterdam 1989 ~ 8vo, cloth, dj, 778 p., first Dutch 

edition ~ In good condition. Kast ~ € 25 

 

CASA3808 ~ Thorning, Hermann ~  Beiträge zur Kenntnis des islamischen Vereinswesen auf 

Grund von Basr Madad et-Taufiq ~ Mayer & Müller, Berlin 1913 ~ 8vo, cloth (original wrps. 

cover preserved), 288 p., first edition. Türkische Bibliothek, 16. Band ~ Front cover has traces 

of damp stain, binding tight and also otherwise in good condition ~   60  

 

CASA11144 ~ Joseph de Tonquédec ~ Questions de cosmologie et de physique chez Aristote 

et Saint Thomas ~ Vrin, Paris 1950 ~ Small 8vo, wrps., 127 p., first edition ~ In good 

condition. K1 ~  € 20 

 

CASA10700 ~ Jean Variot ~ Sainte Odile. Patronne d’Alsace que l’on fete le treize décembre. 

Evocation dramatique ~ Cres, Paris 1916 ~ 12mo, stiff wrps., 165 p., first edition limited to 36 

copies (this is nr. XI) ~ In very good condition. Uncut. K1 ~ € 25 

 

CASA3809 ~ Vaschalde,  A. (ed) ~   Philoxeni Mabbugensis. Tractatus tres de Trinitate et 

Incarnatione.  Corpus Scriptorum Christianorum Orientalium vol. 9 ~  Durbecq, Louvain 

1955 ~  8vo,wrps., 272 p. Arabic text + 1 p. introduction, first edition thus ~ In good 

condition ~  25 

 

CASA11098 ~ W.E. Verdonk ~ Peut etre. De betekenis van Sade’s antropologie voor de 

ethiek. Een hoofdstuk uit de problematiek van de Verlichting ~ Rodopi, Amsterdam 1977 ~ 

8vo, wrps., 254 p., first limited edition (dissertation) ~ In good condition. K2 ~ € 14 

 



CASA9048 ~ René Vielliard ~ Recherches sur les origins de la Rome chrétienne ~ Protat 

Freres, Macon 1941 ~ Large 8vo, wrps., 161 p.; + 10 planches, first edition ~ In good 

condition. K2 ~ € 20 

 

CASA3810 ~ Wendland, Paul (ed) ~   Hippolytus Werke. Drittter Band: Refutatio Omnum 

Haeresium.  (Die Griechischen christlichen Schriftsteller der ersten drei Jahrhunderte) ~ J.C. 

Hinrichs’sche Buchhandlung, Leipzig 1916 ~  8vo, gilt lettered cloth, 336 p., first edition ~ In 

good condition ~    28  

 

CASA3811 ~ Whichcote, Benjamin ~ Moral and Religious Aphorisms ~Elkin Mathews & 

Marrot, London 1930 ~  8vo, cloth, 144 p., first edition limited to 1060 numbered copies (this 

is nr. 1025) ~ In good condition ~  20 

 

CASA10159 ~ Nicolaas Carel Heinrich Wijngaards ~ Mechtildis van Lom 1600-1653 

Dichteres en Annuntiate van Venlo ~ Tjeenk Willink, Zwolle 1957 ~ 8vo, wrps., 179 p. + 

propositions, first limited edition (dissertation) ~ In good condition. K2 ~ € 10  

 

CASA10691 ~ Ludwig Wittgenstein (W.F. Hermans) ~ Tractatus logico-philosophicus. 

Vertaald en van een nawoord en aantekeningen voorzien door W.F. Hermans ~ Atheneum – 

Polak & Van Gennep, Amsterdam 1975 ~ 8vo, cloth, dj, 188 p., the true hardbound first 

edition ~ In very good condition. K18 ~ € 45  

 

CASA9765 ~ Erich Wulffen ~ Das Kind. Sein Wesen und seine Entartung ~ Langenscheidt, 

Berlin 1913 ~ 8vo, cloth spine, hb, 542 p., first edition ~ Cover has superficial edge wear, 

otherwise in good condition. K12 ~ € 18  

 

CASA3812 ~ Wymans, Gabriel ~  L’Abbaye de Saint-Feuillien du Roeulx, en Hainaut (1125-

1300) ~  Praemonstratensia, Averbode 1967 ~  Large 8vo, stiff wrps., 203 p., fold-out charts, 

fold-out map, first edition ~ In good condition ~  K21   

 

CASA3813 ~ Zenker, Ernst Viktor ~ Der Taoismus der Frühzeit. Die alt- und 

gemeinchinesischen Weltanschauung ~  Hölder-Piehler-Tepsky, Wien und Leipzig 1943 ~  

8vo, wrps., 56 p., first edition ~ In good condition ~  10 

 

 

 

 

 


